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June 5, 2018 

 

Board of Supervisors 

Turnbull Creek Community Development District 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

The Turnbull Creek Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is 

scheduled for Tuesday, June 12, 2018 at 6:00 P.M. at the Murabella Amenity Center, 

101 Positano Avenue, St. Augustine, Florida 32092.   

Following is the advance agendas for these meetings: 

 

 I. Roll Call 

 

 II. Audience Comments 

 

 III. Staff Reports 

  A. Landscape Manager (Presenter:  Duval Landscape) 

    

  B. Engineer (Presenter:  Mike Yuro) 

   1. Pond Priority of Repair Outline and Quote 

 

   2. Engineer’s Report 

 

   3. Report 

 

 IV. Consideration of Proposals / Agreements 

  A. Discussion / Consideration of PreCast & Restoration Services Inc., and 

Hersey’s Stucco & Concrete LLC Proposals (Presenter:  Lourens 

Erasmus) 

 

http://www.turnbullcreekcdd.com/


  B. Consideration of Converting District Streetlighting Bulbs to LED 

(Presenter:  Chuck Labanowski) 

 

 V. Consideration of Resolution 2018-05, Approving the Proposed Budget for 

Fiscal Year 2019 and Setting a Public Hearing Date for Adoption (Presenter:  

David deNagy) 

 

 VI. Discussion Items 

  A. Discussion of Social Media and District Email Server/Service (Presenter:  

Ernesto Torres) 

 

 VII. Staff Reports (Part 2) 

  A. Attorney (Presenter:  Jennifer Kilinski) 

   1. Subpoena Duces Tecum 

  

  B. Manager – (Presenter:  David deNagy)  

   1. General Elections    

 

  C. Operation Manager (ASG) – (Presenter:  Lourens Erasmus) 

   

  D. Amenity Center Update - Report (Presenter:  Mark Insel) 

  

 VIII. Approval of Consent Agenda (Presenter:  Ernesto Torres) 

  A. Approval of Minutes of the May 8, 2018 Meeting 

   

  B. Balance Sheet as of April 30, 2018 and Statement of Revenues & 

Expenditures for the Period Ending April 30, 2018; Month-to-Month 

Income Statement; Assessment Receipt Schedule 

   

  C. Approval of Check Register  

 

 IX. Other Business 

  

 X. Supervisor’s Requests and Audience Comments 

 

 XI. Adjournment (Next Scheduled Meeting – August 14, 2018 @ 6:00 p.m.) 

 

I look forward to seeing you at the meeting.  If you have questions regarding any of the 

items on this agenda, please call me in advance of the meeting. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

David deNagy 

District Manager 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2. 



 
  

• Engineering / Permitting 

• Development Services 

• Property Management 

• Construction Management 

• ADA Consulting 

145 Hilden Road, Unit 108  Ponte Vedra, FL 32081 
(904) 342-5199   *   myuro@mjyuro.com   

       Yuro 
           & 

 Associates, LLC 

 
June 4, 2018 

 
Mr. Dave DeNagy – District Manager 
Turnbull Creek Community Development District 
Town Center 1 at World Golf Village 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, Florida 32092 
 
Reference: 2018 Consulting Engineering Report 
  Section 9.21 of Master Trust Indenture 
  Turnbull Creek Community Development District 
  Special Assessment Bond Series 2005 
  Special Assessment Bond Series 2006 
  Special Assessment Bond Series 2015A 
  Special Assessment Bond Series 2015B 
  Special Assessment Bond Series 2016 
 
Mr. DeNagy. 

In accordance with Section 9.21 of the Master Trust Indenture, we have completed the annual 
review of the portion of the project within the Turnbull Creek Community Development District 
constructed to date.  This report is based on limited field review and is not intended to be exhaustive 
or comprehensive.  We hereby offer the following consulting engineers report. 

Amenity Center 
We have inspected the recreational facilities which include the Amenity Center, pool area, ball 
fields, basketball court and the two multipurpose fields with paved walking paths and have found 
them to be in generally good condition, well maintained and in good working order.  We are aware 
improvements that were recently completed on the facility which include resurfacing the pool and 
miscellaneous improvements to the pool deck and associated drainage.  These facilities are 
currently open for use, appear to be regularly maintained by the District and we did not observe any 
civil engineering related items that would require repair work at this time.  

Playground Areas 
There are three playground areas located throughout the property, one at the Amenity Center, one 
off of Toscana Lane and one off of E. Franchetta Lane.  All playgrounds appear to be in good 
working order and we did not observe any civil engineering related items that would require repair 
work at this time. 

Entry Features 
We have inspected the entry features and found them to be in good condition, well maintained and 
in good working order.  It appears that these features receive regular maintenance by District.  We 
did not observe any apparent civil engineering related items that would require maintenance or 
repair at this time.  
 



 
  

• Engineering / Permitting 

• Development Services 

• Property Management 

• Construction Management 

• ADA Consulting 

145 Hilden Road, Unit 108  Ponte Vedra, FL 32081 
(904) 342-5199   *   myuro@mjyuro.com   

       Yuro 
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 Associates, LLC 

 
2018 Engineers Report 

Page 2 of 2 
Berms and Landscaping 
We inspected the berms and landscaping within the common areas and have found them in 
generally good condition and well maintained.  We did not observe any civil engineering related 
items that would require repair work at this time. 

Mail Kiosks 
There are three mail kiosks located throughout the property, one near the Amenity Center off of E. 
Positano Ave, one off of Toscana Lane and one off of E. Franchetta Lane.  All three mail kiosk 
locations appear to be in good condition, well maintained and in good working order.  These 
facilities are open for use, and appear to be regularly maintained by the District.  We did not 
observe any additional civil engineering related items that would require repair work at this time.    

Stormwater Facilities 
The stormwater facilities (ponds and outfall structures located adjacent to ponds) were inspected 
and were found to be generally in good condition.  An inspection report, as required every 2-years 
by the SJRWMD, was completed in 2017 and submitted to the District Manager for record keeping.  
Significant pond bank repairs were completed approximately 2 years ago along pond 8, pond 11 & 
pond 13.  Additional pond bank repair needs have been identified throughout the community and a 
contractor has started work on these additional repairs in May of this year. These additional repairs 
are not as broad or comprehensive as the original repairs to ponds 8, 11, & 13 and cover specific 
areas on a number of different pond banks.  It is expected that these additional pond bank repairs 
will be completed by August of this year. 

Finally, in accordance with Section 9.14 of the Master Trust Indenture, we are not qualified to 
provide specific insurance recommendations and recommend that the insurance coverage amounts 
be reviewed but the District Manager and Insurance Provider annually to confirm that the current 
replacement costs are appropriate. 

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to call.   

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Michael J. Yuro, P.E.  
President 
P.E. License No. 65247 

 
 
Cc: Dave DeNagy – District Manager 

 Jennifer Kilinski – District Counsel 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A. 











 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



FPL Street Light Conversion to LED 
 

 

➢ The Proposal is to change all of the FPL street lights over to LED 

 

➢ THERE IS NO CHARGE TO THE DISTRICT FOR THE CONVERSION TO LED 

 

➢ There are 160 street lights in Murabella that are currently using halogen type bulbs. The 

attached document shows all the locations of the lights. The street names were the original 

names when the community was first developed and some of the street names were changed 

during the building stages so the report is not 100% correct. 

 

➢ The current cost is $1380.27 per month ($16,563.24 per year), or $8.63 per light per month. 

 

➢ The savings by converting to LED would be $970.20 per year. 

 

➢ Previously there was a sensor added to each street light that will notify FPL of light issues 

including the excessive leaning of a light pole. Those sensors will also be on the LED lights. 

 

➢ The lights would be changed over to American Rev 39 Watt 4000K (same cost as the 3000K). 

Attached are photos of the difference between Halogen and LED. The 4000K LED provides better 

lighting for any security cameras that may be in the area. Picture of the light is attached. 

 

➢ The change to LED could be completed by September if there are no major storms. 

 

➢ Attached is a copy of a blank contract. Currently Turnbull Creek only has signed a signed 

contract for San Marino and Pescara. The other areas have the old contract on file under the 

developer’s name. 
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Description

Adopted 
Budget       
FY 2018

Actual 
YTD      

04/30/18
Next                    

5 Months
Projected  
FY 2018

Proposed 
Budget      
FY 2019

Revenues     

Maintenance Assessments $1,126,178 $1,111,022 $15,156 $1,126,178 $1,171,993
Interest / Miscellaneous ** $13,500 $2,667 $10,833 $13,500 $2,000
Amenities Revenue* $2,000 $716 $1,284 $2,000 $2,000

Total Revenues $1,141,678 $1,114,405 $27,273 $1,141,678 $1,175,993
*any Comcast Revenue Sharing to be placed in Capital Reserves.

** MOA funding for Special Events & Director?

Expenditures

Administrative

Supervisor Fees $7,000 $3,800 $3,200 $7,000 $7,000
FICA Expense $536 $291 $245 $536 $536
Engineering (Yuro & Assoc.) * $22,000 $6,625 $4,969 $11,594 $13,000
Arbitrage (Grau) $3,000 $2,400 $600 $3,000 $3,000
Dissemination (GMS) * $2,200 $883 $1,317 $2,200 $2,200
Trustee (US Bank) * $12,667 $8,945 $3,722 $12,667 $12,667
Attorney (HGS) * $35,000 $30,200 $21,571 $51,770 $40,000
Tax Roll Assessments (GMS) * $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000
Annual Audit (Berger, Toombs, et al) * $3,525 $0 $3,525 $3,525 $3,525
Management Fees (GMS) * $49,000 $27,583 $21,417 $49,000 $45,000
Information Tecnology * $1,600 $933 $667 $1,600 $1,600
Telephone $450 $231 $219 $450 $450
Postage $1,100 $567 $405 $973 $1,100
Printing & Binding $1,250 $1,455 $1,039 $2,494 $2,500
Insurance (FIA) $8,816 $8,014 $0 $8,014 $8,816
Legal Advertising $1,350 $591 $788 $1,379 $1,400
Other Current Charges $1,800 $737 $526 $1,263 $1,300
Office Supplies $250 $95 $68 $163 $170
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $0 $175 $175

Total Administrative Expenses $156,719 $98,525 $64,279 $162,804 $149,439

Amenity Center
Insurance (FIA) $15,664 $14,240 $0 $14,240 $15,664
Pest Control (B&B and Turner Pest Control) * $2,673 $1,295 $925 $2,220 $2,673
Repairs & Replacements $45,000 $17,973 $12,838 $30,811 $48,800
Recreational Passes $600 $270 $330 $600 $600
Office Supplies $2,000 $597 $426 $1,023 $1,025
Other Current Charges $300 $0 $300 $300 $300
Permit Fees (Pool, ASCAP/BMI/SEASAC) $1,850 $1,485 $365 $1,850 $1,850
Utilities
     Water & Sewer (STCUD) $11,000 $5,645 $4,032 $9,677 $10,500
     Electric (FPL) $31,700 $16,359 $11,685 $28,044 $33,510
     Telephone/Internet (Comcast) * $4,530 $2,079 $1,485 $3,564 $3,800

Turnbull Creek Community Development District
General Fund - Proposed Budget - Fiscal Year 2019 DRAFT
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Description

Adopted 
Budget       
FY 2018

Actual 
YTD      

04/30/18
Next                    

5 Months
Projected  
FY 2018

Proposed 
Budget      
FY 2019

Turnbull Creek Community Development District
General Fund - Proposed Budget - Fiscal Year 2019 DRAFT

Management Contracts
     Lifeguards/Pool Monitors (VESTA) * $32,200 $4,517 $27,683 $32,200 $33,166
     Facilty Monitor (VESTA) * $27,900 $16,275 $11,625 $27,900 $28,737
     Facility Management (VESTA) * $59,500 $34,708 $24,792 $59,500 $61,285
     Facility Attendants (VESTA) * $17,000 $9,917 $7,083 $17,000 $17,510
     Field Operations (VESTA) * $50,500 $29,458 $21,042 $50,500 $70,015
     Facility Maintenance (VESTA) * $48,000 $28,000 $20,000 $48,000 $49,440
     Pool Maintenance (VESTA) * $14,300 $8,342 $5,958 $14,300 $14,729
     Pool Chemicals $11,000 $6,182 $4,416 $10,598 $11,000
     Janitorial Services (VESTA) * $8,800 $5,133 $3,667 $8,800 $9,064
     Refuse Service (Advance Disposal) * $7,000 $4,594 $3,281 $7,875 $8,124
Security - ENVERA * $5,800 $3,451 $2,465 $5,916 $6,093
Special Events $9,000 $4,177 $4,823 $9,000 $9,000
Program Director (VESTA) * $2,500 $3,208 -$708 $2,500 $2,575

Total Amenity Center Expenses $408,817 $217,905 $168,514 $386,419 $439,460

Grounds Maintenance

Electric (FPL) $3,510 $0 $0 $0 $0
Streetlighting (FPL) $35,375 $21,531 $15,379 $36,910 $36,000
Lake Maintenance (Future Horizons) * $8,640 $9,700 $3,225 $12,925 $7,740
Landscape Maintenance (Duval Landscape) * $265,236 $156,111 $103,304 $259,415 $299,573

Landscape Contingency $34,500 $11,580 $11,580 $23,160 $30,700
Miscellaneous $3,800 $0 $3,800 $3,800 $0
Irrigation Repairs $18,000 $1,499 $2,498 $3,997 $6,000
Capital Reserves $207,081 $207,081 $0 $207,081 $207,081

Total Grounds Maintenance Expenses $576,142 $407,502 $139,787 $547,289 $587,094

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,141,678 $723,932 $372,579 $1,096,511 $1,175,993

EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $0 $390,473 -$345,306 $45,167 $0

* under Contract FY 2018 FY 2019
Net Assessments $1,126,178 1,171,993$ 
Add: Discounts & Collections 71,850$        74,773$       
Gross Assessments 1,198,028$  1,246,766$ 
Lots:
Phase I Lots 740               740              
Phase II Lots 219               219              
Total Lots 959               959              
Per Lot Assessment 1,249.25$     1,300.07$    

Annual 50.82$             
Per Month 4.24$              



 
 

Turnbull Creek 
Community Development District 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
Fiscal Year 2019 

REVENUES: 
 
Maintenance Assessments 
 
The District will levy a non ad-valorem special assessment on all taxable property within 
the District to fund all of the General Operating Expenditures for the fiscal year. 
 
Interest Income 
 
Maintenance Assessment income of the District will be invested in accordance with Florida 
Statutes and the investment guidelines approved by the Board of Supervisors. 
 
Amenities Revenues 
 
Income derived from Special Events benefitting the District. 
 
      

 
 

EXPENDITURES: 
 

Administrative: 
 
Supervisor Fees 

 
Florida Statutes allow each board member to receive $200 per meeting not to exceed 
$4,800 in one year.  The amount for the fiscal year is based upon five supervisors attending 
an estimated 12 annual meetings. 
 
FICA Expense 
 
FICA expense represents the Employer's (District’s) share of Social Security and Medicare 
taxes withheld from the fee paid to the Board of Supervisors. 
 
Engineering 
 
The District's engineering firm, Yuro and Associates, LLC, may provide general 
engineering services to the District, including attendance and preparation for monthly board 
meetings, review invoices, etc.  
 
Arbitrage 
 
The District is required to have an annual arbitrage rebate calculation prepared for its Series 
2015A-1/A-2/B-1/B-2 and the Series 2016, Special Assessment Bonds. Grau & Associates 
currently provides this calculation. 
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Turnbull Creek 

Community Development District 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Fiscal Year 2019 

 

Dissemination Agent 
 
The Annual Disclosure Report prepared by GMS, LLC  and required by the Security and 
Exchange Commission in order to comply with Rule 15(c)(2)-12(b)(5), which relates to 
additional reporting requirements for un-rated bond issues. 
 
Trustee 
 
The District’s Series 2015A-1/A-2/B-1/B-2 and Series 2016, Special Assessment Bonds are 
held by a Trustee with US Bank.  This amount represents the annual fee for the 
administration of the District’s bond issues. 
 
Attorney 
 
The District's legal counsel, Hopping Green & Sams, will provide general legal services to 
the District, i.e. attendance and preparation for monthly meetings, preparation and review 
of agreements, resolutions, etc. 
 
Tax Roll Assessments 
 
GMS, LLC serves as the District’s collection agent and certifies the District’s non-ad 
valorem assessments with the county tax collector and maintain the District’s Lien Book. 
 
Annual Audit 
 
The District is required annually to conduct an audit of its financial records by an 
Independent Certified Public Accounting Firm.  Grau and Associates currently serves as the 
District’s Independent Auditor. 
 
 Management Fees   
 
The District receives Management, Accounting and Administrative services as part of a 
Management Agreement with Governmental Management Services, LLC. 
 
Information Technology 
 
The cost related to District’s accounting and information systems, District website creation 
and maintenance, electronic compliance with Florida Statutes and other electronic data 
requirements. 
 
Telephone 
 
Telephone and fax machine 
 
Postage 
 
Mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, etc 
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Turnbull Creek 

Community Development District 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Fiscal Year 2019 

 

Insurance (General Liability) 
 
The District's General Liability & Public Officials Liability Insurance policy is with Florida 
Insurance Alliance.  Florida Insurance Alliance specializes in providing insurance coverage 
to governmental agencies.  The premium is based upon amounts charged to similar 
Community Development Districts. 

 
Printing & Binding 
 
Printing and Binding agenda packages for board meetings, printing of computerized 
checks, stationary, envelopes etc. 
 
Legal Advertising 
 
The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public 
hearings etc and uses The St. Augustine Record. 

 
Other Current Charges  
 
Bank charges and any other miscellaneous expenses incurred during the year. 
 
Office Supplies 
 
Miscellaneous office supplies. 
 
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 
 
The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Department of Economic Opportunity 
for $175.  This is the only expense under this category for the District. 
 

Amenity Center: 
 

Insurance (Property) 
 
The District's property Insurance policy is with Florida Insurance Alliance, FIA specializes 
in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies.  The amount budgeted 
represents the estimated premium for property insurance related to the Amenity Center. 

 
Pest Control 
 
The district is contracted with Turner Pest Control to provide pest control services to treat 
for termites and other insects and purchase of termite bond. 

 
Repair & Replacements 
 
The District has facility maintenance needs, which include surrounding recreational areas, 
mail kiosk, and lake banks whose cost is not otherwise covered under a contractual 
agreement. 
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Turnbull Creek 

Community Development District 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Fiscal Year 2019 

 

Recreational Passes 
 
Represents the estimated cost for access cards to the District’s Amenity Center 
 
Office Supplies 
 
Represents any supplies needed for the operation of the Amenity Center. 

 
Other Current Charges 
 
Any unanticipated cost to the Amenity Center 

 
Permit Fees/Licenses 
 
Represents Permit Fees paid to the Department of Health for the swimming pool and other 
license that the amenity center may require from ASCAP, BMI, and SEASAC. 

 
Water & Sewer 
 
The cost of water / sewer associated at the Amenity Center from St Johns County Utility 
Department. 
Account	Number Description Monthly Annual	
515577-114371 101	W	Positano	Ave	-	Water 346$											 	 4,149$															 	
532445-124596 123	E	Franchetta	Dr	-	Water 25$													 	 297$																		 	
532445-124406 4106	Messina	Dr	-	Water 28$													 	 334$																		 	
532445-124405 168	Toscana	Ln 27$													 	 321$																		 	

515577-114371 101	W	Positano	Ave	-	Sewer 363$											 	 4,353$															 	
532445-124596 123	E	Franchetta	Dr	-	Sewer 65$													 	 780$																		 	

Contingency 22$													 	 266$																		 	
Total 875$											 	 10,500$													 	  

  
Electric 
 
The cost of electric at the Amenity Center supplied from FPL. 
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Account	Number Description Monthly Annual	Amount
9623601409 100	Terrancina	Dr	#	Light 40$											 	 475$																	 	
9561370132 100	W	Positano	Ave 83$											 	 991$																	 	
5841524282 111	W	Positano	Ave	#	Kiosk 14$											 	 170$																	 	
8189715355 168	Toscana	Lane 38$											 	 460$																	 	
2781798307 5085	State	Road	16	#	Light 17$											 	 198$																	 	
5191830404 5335	San	Giaconio 15$											 	 175$																	 	
6555783429 5335	State	Rd	16		#1 72$											 	 867$																	 	
5907098254 90	E	Franchetta	Ln	#	Light 15$											 	 174$																	 	

Total 293$									 	 3,510$														 	



 
Turnbull Creek 

Community Development District 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Fiscal Year 2019 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Telephone/Cable/Internet 
 
Comcast is providing the District cost-free phone, cable, and internet service under terms of 
an agreement reached between the District and Comcast. 
 
Pool Attendants/Pool Monitors/Lifeguards 
 
The District is under contract with Amenity Services Group and this is the cost to provide 
pool attendants, pool monitors, and lifeguards during the operating season  
 
 
 
 
Facility Monitor 
 
The District is under contract with Amenity Services Group for a variety of clubhouse 
services including facility monitors for amenity center. 
 
 
 
 
Facility Management 
 
The District is under contract with Amenity Services Group for a variety of clubhouse 
services including an onsite Manager. 
 
 
 
Facility Attendants 
 
The District is under contract with Amenity Services Group to provide recreational 
activities at the Amenity Center and will have on-site personnel during daily hours of 
operation. 
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Contract Monthly Annual
Amenity	Services	Group 2,763.83			 	 33,166.00		

Contract Monthly Annual
Amenity	Services	Group 2,394.75			 	 28,737.00		

Contract Monthly Annual
Amenity	Services	Group 5,107.08			 	 61,285.00		

Contract Monthly Annual
Amenity	Services	Group 1,459.17				 	 17,510.00		

Account	Number Description Monthly Annual	
2722888282 101	W	Positano	Ave 2,165$								 25,982$																		
6889119035 101	W	Positano	Ave	#1 335$											 4,018$																				

Subtotal 293$											 3,510$																				
Total 2,793$								 33,510$																		



 
Turnbull Creek 

Community Development District 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Fiscal Year 2019 

 

 
 
Field Operations 
 
The District is under contract with Amenity Services Group to provide field operations & 
contract administration services. 
 

 
 

 
Facility Maintenance 
 
The District is under contract with Amenity Services Group for the maintenance of the 
Amenity Center. 
 
 
 
Pool Maintenance 
 
The District is under contract with Amenity Services Group for the maintenance of the 
Amenity Center swimming pool and facilities. 
 
 
 
Pool Chemicals 
 
The District, contracts with Poolsure Inc, to provide chemicals necessary for the 
maintenance of the Amenity Center swimming pool. 
 
 
 
Janitorial Services 
 
The District is under contract with ASG to have janitorial services provided for the 
Amenity Center. 
 
 
 
Refuse Service 
 
Garbage disposal service is with Advance Disposal 
 
 
 
Security 
 
The District has contracted with Envera for security monitoring for the Amenity Center an 
billed quarterly. 
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Contract Monthly Annual
Amenity	Services	Group 5,834.58			 	 70,015.00		

Contract Monthly Annual
Amenity	Services	Group 4,120.00				 	 49,440.00		

Contract Monthly Annual
Amenity	Services	Group 1,227.42			 	 14,729.00		

Contract Monthly Annual
Poolsure 916.67							 	 11,000.00		

Contract Monthly Annual
Amenity	Services	Group 755.33							 	 9,064.00			 	

Contract Monthly Annual
Advance	Disposal 677.00							 	 8,124.00				 	

Contract Monthly Annual
Envera 507.75							 	 6,093.00			 	



 
Turnbull Creek 

Community Development District 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Fiscal Year 2019 

 

 
Special Events 
 
Represents estimated costs for the District to host special events for the community 
throughout the Fiscal Year. 
 
Maintenance Reserves 
 
The District will establish a Maintenance reserve to fund the renewal and replacement of 
District’s capital related facilities. 
 
Program Director 
 
The District will provide a part-time Program Director under the Amenity Service Group 
contract in order to facilitate activities provided by ASG. 
 

 
 
 
Ground Maintenance: 
 

Street Lighting 
 
The District street lighting cost for the community   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lake Maintenance 
 
The District has 22 storm water management ponds that are required by the County and the 
St. Johns River Water Management District to provide for treatment of storm water runoff.  
The District is under contract with Future Horizons. to maintain the 22 storm water ponds. 
 
 
 

 
 
Landscape Maintenance 
 
The District is under contract with Duval Landscape to have the landscaping of the 
common areas of the District maintained.  

 

                

Contract Monthly Annual	Amount
Duval	Landscape 24,964$							 299,573$														  
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Contract Monthly Annual
Amenity	Services	Group $214.58 $2,575.00

Account	Number Description Monthly Annual	Amount
2298893591 W	Bonaventure	Way 2,782$						 	 33,388$												 	
4217317033 Verona	Way 134$									 	 1,604$														 	

Contingency 84$												 	 1,008$														 	
Total 3,000$						 	 36,000$												 	

Contract Monthly Annual	Amount
Future	Horizons 645$													 7,740$																		



 
Turnbull Creek 

Community Development District 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

Fiscal Year 2019 

 

Landscape Contingency 
 
Any unanticipated landscape cost for tree removal or other landscape cost incurred by the 
District. 
 
Pond Bank Reserves 
 
Funds allocated for remediation work of pond bank issues requiring Board approval. 
 
Miscellaneous 
 
Any unanticipated and unscheduled maintenance cost to the District. 
 
Irrigation Repairs 
 
Any miscellaneous irrigation repairs and maintenance incurred by the District. 
 
Contingency 
 
A contingency for any unanticipated cost to the District 
 
Capital Reserves 
 
Future funding needed for the upkeep of Turnbull Creek infrastructure. 
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Turnbull Creek Debt Service Fund

Community Development District Series 2015A

Description

Adopted 
Budget       
FY 2018

Actual YTD      
04/30/18

Projected   
9/30/18

Purposed 
Budget      
FY 2019

Revenues      

Carry Forward Surplus (1) $282,717 $282,717 $282,717 $257,026
Interest Income $300 $6,336 $4,182 $300
Assessments $989,969 $973,978 $991,539 $1,053,158
Prepayments A1 $0 $0 $0 $0
Prepayments A2 $0 $0 $0 $0

 
Total Revenues $1,272,986 $1,263,031 $1,278,438 $1,310,484

Expenditures

Series 2015 A-1
Interest 11/1 $187,109 $187,109 $187,109 $183,059
Principal Prepayment 11/1 $0 $15,000 $15,000 $0
Interest 5/1 $187,109 $0 $187,109 $183,059
Principal 5/1 $405,000 $0 $405,000 $415,000

Series 2015 A-2
Interest 11/1 $60,206 $59,969 $59,969 $57,831
Principal Prepayment 11/1 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Interest 5/1 $60,206 $0 $62,225 $57,831
Principal 5/1 $90,000 $0 $90,000 $95,000
Special Call 5/1 $0 $0 $10,000 $0

Total Expenditures $989,631 $267,078 $1,021,412 $991,781

EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $283,354 $995,953 $257,026 $318,703

(1)  Net of Debt Service Reserve Funds
Debt Service for 11/01/2019:

Interest $183,059
Interest $57,831
          Total $240,891

  
Net Assessments  $989,969
Add: Disc. and Collections (6%) $63,189
Gross Assessments  $1,053,158
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       DATE            BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL
11/01/17 9,865,000.00$                             - 187,109.38$                   187,109.38$             
05/01/18 9,865,000.00$                             2.000% 405,000.00$                  187,109.38$                   -
11/01/18 9,460,000.00$                             - 183,059.38$                   775,168.76$             
05/01/19 9,460,000.00$                             2.300% 415,000.00$                  183,059.38$                   -
11/01/19 9,045,000.00$                             - 178,286.88$                   776,346.26$             
05/01/20 9,045,000.00$                             2.600% 425,000.00$                  178,286.88$                   -
11/01/20 8,620,000.00$                             172,761.88$                   776,048.76$             
05/01/21 8,620,000.00$                             2.850% 435,000.00$                  172,761.88$                   -
11/01/21 8,185,000.00$                             - 166,563.13$                   774,325.01$             
05/01/22 8,185,000.00$                             3.150% 450,000.00$                  166,563.13$                   -
11/01/22 7,735,000.00$                             - 159,475.63$                   776,038.76$             
05/01/23 7,735,000.00$                             3.400% 465,000.00$                  159,475.63$                   -
11/01/23 7,270,000.00$                             - 151,570.63$                   776,046.26$             
05/01/24 7,270,000.00$                             3.750% 480,000.00$                  151,570.63$                   -
11/01/24 6,790,000.00$                             - 142,810.63$                   774,381.26$             
05/01/25 6,790,000.00$                             3.850% 500,000.00$                  142,810.63$                   
11/01/25 6,290,000.00$                             - 133,435.63$                   776,246.26$             
05/01/26 6,290,000.00$                             4.000% 515,000.00$                  133,435.63$                   
11/01/26 5,775,000.00$                             - 123,521.88$                   771,957.51$             
05/01/27 5,775,000.00$                             4.000% 525,000.00$                  123,521.88$                   
11/01/27 5,250,000.00$                             - 113,021.88$                   761,543.76$             
05/01/28 5,250,000.00$                             4.250% 560,000.00$                  113,021.88$                   
11/01/28 4,690,000.00$                             - 101,121.88$                   774,143.76$             
05/01/29 4,690,000.00$                             4.250% 585,000.00$                  101,121.88$                   
11/01/29 4,105,000.00$                             - 88,690.63$                     774,812.51$             
05/01/30 4,105,000.00$                             4.250% 610,000.00$                  88,690.63$                     
11/01/30 3,495,000.00$                             - 75,728.13$                     774,418.76$             
05/01/31 3,495,000.00$                             4.250% 635,000.00$                  75,728.13$                     -
11/01/31 2,860,000.00$                             - 62,234.38$                     772,962.51$             
05/01/32 2,860,000.00$                             4.375% 665,000.00$                  62,234.38$                     -
11/01/32 2,195,000.00$                             - 47,687.50$                     774,921.88$             
05/01/33 2,195,000.00$                             4.375% 695,000.00$                  47,687.50$                     -
11/01/33 1,500,000.00$                             - 32,484.38$                     775,171.88$             
05/01/34 1,500,000.00$                             4.375% 725,000.00$                  32,484.38$                     -
11/01/34 775,000.00$                                - 16,625.00$                     774,109.38$             
05/01/35 775,000.00$                                4.375% 760,000.00$                  16,625.00$                     -
11/01/35 15,000.00$                                  - 776,625.00$             

9,850,000.00$               4,272,377.66$                14,122,377.66$        

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District
Series 2015A-1 Senior Assessment Bonds

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
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       DATE            BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/01/17 2,525,000.00$                             - 59,968.75$                     212,193.75$             
05/01/18 2,525,000.00$                             4.750% 90,000.00$                    59,968.75$                     -
11/01/18 2,435,000.00$                             - 57,831.25$                     207,800.00$             
05/01/19 2,435,000.00$                             4.750% 95,000.00$                    57,831.25$                     -
11/01/19 2,340,000.00$                             - 55,575.00$                     208,406.25$             
05/01/20 2,340,000.00$                             4.750% 100,000.00$                  55,575.00$                     -
11/01/20 2,240,000.00$                             53,200.00$                     208,775.00$             
05/01/21 2,240,000.00$                             4.750% 105,000.00$                  53,200.00$                     -
11/01/21 2,135,000.00$                             - 50,706.25$                     208,906.25$             
05/01/22 2,135,000.00$                             4.750% 110,000.00$                  50,706.25$                     -
11/01/22 2,025,000.00$                             - 48,212.50$                     208,918.75$             
05/01/23 2,025,000.00$                             4.750% 115,000.00$                  48,093.75$                     -
11/01/23 1,910,000.00$                             - 45,362.50$                     208,456.25$             
05/01/24 1,910,000.00$                             4.750% 120,000.00$                  45,362.50$                     -
11/01/24 1,790,000.00$                             - 42,512.50$                     207,875.00$             
05/01/25 1,790,000.00$                             4.750% 125,000.00$                  42,512.50$                     
11/01/25 1,665,000.00$                             - 39,662.50$                     207,175.00$             
05/01/26 1,665,000.00$                             4.750% 135,000.00$                  39,662.50$                     
11/01/26 1,530,000.00$                             - 36,456.25$                     211,118.75$             
05/01/27 1,530,000.00$                             4.750% 140,000.00$                  36,456.25$                     
11/01/27 1,390,000.00$                             - 33,131.25$                     209,587.50$             
05/01/28 1,390,000.00$                             4.750% 145,000.00$                  33,131.25$                     
11/01/28 1,245,000.00$                             - 29,687.50$                     207,818.75$             
05/01/29 1,245,000.00$                             4.750% 155,000.00$                  29,687.50$                     
11/01/29 1,090,000.00$                             - 26,006.25$                     210,693.75$             
05/01/30 1,090,000.00$                             4.750% 160,000.00$                  26,006.25$                     
11/01/30 930,000.00$                                - 22,206.25$                     208,212.50$             
05/01/31 930,000.00$                                4.750% 170,000.00$                  22,206.25$                     -
11/01/31 760,000.00$                                - 18,168.75$                     210,375.00$             
05/01/32 760,000.00$                                4.750% 175,000.00$                  18,168.75$                     -
11/01/32 585,000.00$                                - 13,893.75$                     207,062.50$             
05/01/33 585,000.00$                                4.750% 185,000.00$                  13,893.75$                     -
11/01/33 400,000.00$                                - 9,500.00$                       208,393.75$             
05/01/34 400,000.00$                                4.750% 195,000.00$                  9,500.00$                       -
11/01/34 205,000.00$                                - 4,868.75$                       209,368.75$             
05/01/35 205,000.00$                                4.750% 205,000.00$                  4,868.75$                       -
11/01/35 -$                                            - -$                                209,868.75$             

2,525,000.00$               1,293,781.25$                3,971,006.25$          

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District
Series 2015A-2 Senior Assessment Bonds

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
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Turnbull Creek Debt Service Fund

Community Development District Pond Bank Remediation Series 2015B

Description

Adopted 
Budget       
FY 2017

Actual 
YTD      

04/30/18
Projected   
9/30/18

Purposed 
Budget      
FY 2019

Revenues      

Carry Forward Surplus (1) $28,235 $0 $0 -$2,842
Interest Income $0 $551 $400 $0
Assessments $79,318 $78,007 $79,470 $84,381
Prepayments B1 $0 $0 $0 $0
Prepayments B2 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues $107,553 $78,558 $79,870 $81,539

 
Expenditures  

Series 2015B1  
Interest 11/1 $20,325 $20,325 $20,325 $20,125
Principal Prepayment 11/1 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Interest 5/1 $20,325 $0 $20,325 $20,125
Principal 5/1 $20,000 $0 $20,000 $20,000

Series 2015B2  
Interest 11/1 $6,031 $6,031 $6,031 $5,913
Interest 5/1 $6,031 $0 $6,031 $5,913
Principal 5/1 $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000

Total Expenditures $77,713 $31,356 $82,712 $77,075

EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $29,841 $47,202 -$2,842 $4,464
(1)  Net of Debt Service Reserve Funds

Debt Service for 11/01/2019:

Interest $5,913
$20,125

          Total $26,038

Net Assessments $79,318
Add: Disc. and Collections (6%) $5,063
Gross Assessments $84,381
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       DATE            BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/01/17 980,000.00$                                1.600% - 20,325.00$                     60,810.00$               
05/01/18 980,000.00$                                2.000% 20,000.00$                    20,325.00$                     -
11/01/18 960,000.00$                                2.000% - 20,125.00$                     60,450.00$               
05/01/19 960,000.00$                                2.300% 20,000.00$                    20,125.00$                     -
11/01/19 940,000.00$                                2.300% - 19,895.00$                     60,020.00$               
05/01/20 940,000.00$                                2.600% 20,000.00$                    19,895.00$                     -
11/01/20 920,000.00$                                2.600% - 19,635.00$                     59,530.00$               
05/01/21 920,000.00$                                2.850% 20,000.00$                    19,635.00$                     -
11/01/21 900,000.00$                                2.850% - 19,350.00$                     58,985.00$               
05/01/22 900,000.00$                                3.150% 25,000.00$                    19,350.00$                     -
11/01/22 875,000.00$                                3.150% - 18,956.25$                     63,306.25$               
05/01/23 875,000.00$                                3.400% 25,000.00$                    18,956.25$                     -
11/01/23 850,000.00$                                3.400% - 18,531.25$                     62,487.50$               
05/01/24 850,000.00$                                3.750% 25,000.00$                    18,531.25$                     -
11/01/24 825,000.00$                                3.750% - 18,075.00$                     61,606.25$               
05/01/25 825,000.00$                                3.850% 25,000.00$                    18,075.00$                     
11/01/25 800,000.00$                                3.850% - 17,606.25$                     60,681.25$               
05/01/26 800,000.00$                                4.000% 25,000.00$                    17,606.25$                     
11/01/26 775,000.00$                                4.000% - 17,125.00$                     59,731.25$               
05/01/27 775,000.00$                                4.000% 30,000.00$                    17,125.00$                     
11/01/27 745,000.00$                                4.000% - 16,525.00$                     63,650.00$               
05/01/28 745,000.00$                                4.250% 30,000.00$                    16,525.00$                     
11/01/28 715,000.00$                                4.250% - 15,887.50$                     62,412.50$               
05/01/29 715,000.00$                                4.250% 30,000.00$                    15,887.50$                     
11/01/29 685,000.00$                                4.250% - 15,250.00$                     61,137.50$               
05/01/30 685,000.00$                                4.250% 30,000.00$                    15,250.00$                     
11/01/30 655,000.00$                                4.250% 14,612.50$                     59,862.50$               
05/01/31 655,000.00$                                4.250% 30,000.00$                    14,612.50$                     -
11/01/31 625,000.00$                                4.250% - 13,975.00$                     58,587.50$               
05/01/32 625,000.00$                                4.375% 30,000.00$                    13,975.00$                     -
11/01/32 595,000.00$                                4.375% - 13,318.75$                     57,293.75$               
05/01/33 595,000.00$                                4.375% 35,000.00$                    13,318.75$                     -
11/01/33 560,000.00$                                4.375% - 12,553.13$                     60,871.88$               
05/01/34 560,000.00$                                4.375% 35,000.00$                    12,553.13$                     -
11/01/34 525,000.00$                                4.375% - 11,787.50$                     59,340.63$               
05/01/35 525,000.00$                                4.375% 40,000.00$                    11,787.50$                     -
11/01/35 485,000.00$                                4.375% - 10,912.50$                     62,700.00$               
05/01/36 485,000.00$                                4.500% 40,000.00$                    10,912.50$                     -
11/01/36 445,000.00$                                4.500% - 10,012.50$                     60,925.00$               
05/01/37 445,000.00$                                4.500% 40,000.00$                    10,012.50$                     -
11/01/37 405,000.00$                                4.500% - 9,112.50$                       59,125.00$               
05/01/38 405,000.00$                                4.500% 45,000.00$                    9,112.50$                       -
11/01/38 360,000.00$                                4.500% - 8,100.00$                       62,212.50$               
05/01/39 360,000.00$                                4.500% 45,000.00$                    8,100.00$                       -
11/01/39 315,000.00$                                4.500% - 7,087.50$                       60,187.50$               
05/01/40 315,000.00$                                4.500% 45,000.00$                    7,087.50$                       -
11/01/40 270,000.00$                                4.500% - 6,075.00$                       58,162.50$               
05/01/41 270,000.00$                                4.500% 50,000.00$                    6,075.00$                       -
11/01/41 220,000.00$                                4.500% - 4,950.00$                       61,025.00$               
05/01/42 220,000.00$                                4.500% 50,000.00$                    4,950.00$                       -
11/01/42 170,000.00$                                4.500% - 3,825.00$                       58,775.00$               
05/01/43 170,000.00$                                4.500% 55,000.00$                    3,825.00$                       -
11/01/43 115,000.00$                                4.500% - 2,587.50$                       61,412.50$               
05/01/44 115,000.00$                                4.500% 55,000.00$                    2,587.50$                       -
11/01/44 60,000.00$                                  4.500% - 1,350.00$                       58,937.50$               
05/01/45 60,000.00$                                  4.500% 60,000.00$                    1,350.00$                       -
11/01/45 61,350.00$               

980,000.00$                  735,091.26$                   1,755,576.26$          

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District
Series 2015B-1 Senior Assessment Bonds

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
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       DATE            BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/01/17 250,000.00$                                4.750% - 6,031.25$                       17,181.25$               
05/01/18 250,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      6,031.25$                       -
11/01/18 245,000.00$                                4.750% - 5,912.50$                       16,943.75$               
05/01/19 245,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      5,912.50$                       -
11/01/19 240,000.00$                                4.750% - 5,793.75$                       16,706.25$               
05/01/20 240,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      5,793.75$                       -
11/01/20 235,000.00$                                4.750% - 5,675.00$                       16,468.75$               
05/01/21 235,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      5,675.00$                       -
11/01/21 230,000.00$                                4.750% - 5,556.25$                       16,231.25$               
05/01/22 230,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      5,556.25$                       -
11/01/22 225,000.00$                                4.750% - 5,437.50$                       15,993.75$               
05/01/23 225,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      5,437.50$                       -
11/01/23 220,000.00$                                4.750% - 5,318.75$                       15,756.25$               
05/01/24 220,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      5,318.75$                       -
11/01/24 215,000.00$                                4.750% - 5,200.00$                       15,518.75$               
05/01/25 215,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      5,200.00$                       
11/01/25 210,000.00$                                4.750% - 5,081.25$                       15,281.25$               
05/01/26 210,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      5,081.25$                       
11/01/26 205,000.00$                                4.750% - 4,962.50$                       15,043.75$               
05/01/27 205,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      4,962.50$                       
11/01/27 200,000.00$                                4.750% - 4,843.75$                       14,806.25$               
05/01/28 200,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      4,843.75$                       
11/01/28 195,000.00$                                4.750% - 4,725.00$                       14,568.75$               
05/01/29 195,000.00$                                4.750% 5,000.00$                      4,725.00$                       
11/01/29 190,000.00$                                4.750% - 4,606.25$                       14,331.25$               
05/01/30 190,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    4,606.25$                       
11/01/30 180,000.00$                                4.750% 4,368.75$                       18,975.00$               
05/01/31 180,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    4,368.75$                       -
11/01/31 170,000.00$                                4.750% 4,131.25$                       18,500.00$               
05/01/32 170,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    4,131.25$                       -
11/01/32 160,000.00$                                4.750% 3,893.75$                       18,025.00$               
05/01/33 160,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    3,893.75$                       -
11/01/33 150,000.00$                                4.750% 3,656.25$                       17,550.00$               
05/01/34 150,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    3,656.25$                       -
11/01/34 140,000.00$                                4.750% 3,418.75$                       17,075.00$               
05/01/35 140,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    3,418.75$                       -
11/01/35 130,000.00$                                4.750% 3,181.25$                       16,600.00$               
05/01/36 130,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    3,181.25$                       -
11/01/36 120,000.00$                                4.750% 2,943.75$                       16,125.00$               
05/01/37 120,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    2,943.75$                       -
11/01/37 110,000.00$                                4.750% 2,706.25$                       15,650.00$               
05/01/38 110,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    2,706.25$                       -
11/01/38 100,000.00$                                4.750% 2,468.75$                       15,175.00$               
05/01/39 100,000.00$                                4.750% 10,000.00$                    2,468.75$                       -
11/01/39 90,000.00$                                  4.750% 2,231.25$                       14,700.00$               
05/01/40 90,000.00$                                  4.750% 15,000.00$                    2,231.25$                       -
11/01/40 75,000.00$                                  4.750% 1,875.00$                       19,106.25$               
05/01/41 75,000.00$                                  5.000% 15,000.00$                    1,875.00$                       -
11/01/41 60,000.00$                                  5.000% - 1,500.00$                       18,375.00$               
05/01/42 60,000.00$                                  5.000% 15,000.00$                    1,500.00$                       -
11/01/42 45,000.00$                                  5.000% - 1,125.00$                       17,625.00$               
05/01/43 45,000.00$                                  5.000% 15,000.00$                    1,125.00$                       -
11/01/43 30,000.00$                                  5.000% - 750.00$                          16,875.00$               
05/01/44 30,000.00$                                  5.000% 15,000.00$                    750.00$                          -
11/01/44 15,000.00$                                  5.000% - 375.00$                          16,125.00$               
05/01/45 15,000.00$                                  5.000% 15,000.00$                    375.00$                          -
11/01/45 15,375.00$               

250,000.00$                  215,537.50$                   476,687.50$             

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Series 2015B-2 Subordinate Special Assessment Bonds
AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
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Turnbull Creek
Community Development District Debt Service Fund

Series 2016

Description

Adopted  
Budget       
FY 2017

Actual YTD      
04/30/18

Projected   
9/30/18

Purposed 
Budget      
FY 2019

Revenues      

Carry Forward Surplus $83,065 $83,065 $83,065 $84,276
Interest Income $0 $1,001 $2,000 $0
Assessments - Prepayments $0 $0 $0 $0
Assessments - Tax Collector $286,688 $282,656 $286,688 $304,979

 
Total Revenues $369,753 $366,722 $371,753 $389,255

Expenditures

Series 2016

Interest 11/1 $78,920 $74,851 $74,851 $72,280
Interest 5/1 $77,626 $0 $77,626 $72,280
Principal 5/1 $135,000 $0 $135,000 $144,000
Special Call 5/1 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $291,546 $74,851 $287,477 $288,559

EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $78,207 $291,871 $84,276 $100,696

Debt Service for 11/01/2019:

Interest $72,280
          Total $72,280

Net Assessments $286,688
Add: Discounts and Collections (6%) $18,291
Gross Assessments $304,979
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       DATE            BALANCE RATE PRINCIPAL INTEREST TOTAL

11/01/17 4,061,000.00$                             3.70% 74,851.00$                     74,851.00$               

05/01/18 4,061,000.00$                             3.70% 139,000.00$                  74,851.00$                     -

11/01/18 3,922,000.00$                             3.70% - 72,279.50$                     286,130.50$             

05/01/19 3,922,000.00$                             3.70% 144,000.00$                  72,279.50$                     -

11/01/19 3,778,000.00$                             3.70% - 69,615.50$                     285,895.00$             

05/01/20 3,778,000.00$                             3.70% 150,000.00$                  69,615.50$                     -

11/01/20 3,628,000.00$                             3.70% - 66,840.50$                     286,456.00$             

05/01/21 3,628,000.00$                             3.70% 156,000.00$                  66,840.50$                     -

11/01/21 3,472,000.00$                             3.70% - 63,954.50$                     286,795.00$             

05/01/22 3,472,000.00$                             3.70% 161,000.00$                  63,954.50$                     -

11/01/22 3,311,000.00$                             3.70% - 60,976.00$                     285,930.50$             

05/01/23 3,311,000.00$                             3.70% 167,000.00$                  60,976.00$                     -

11/01/23 3,144,000.00$                             3.70% - 57,886.50$                     285,862.50$             

05/01/24 3,144,000.00$                             3.70% 174,000.00$                  57,886.50$                     -

11/01/24 2,970,000.00$                             3.70% - 54,667.50$                     286,554.00$             

05/01/25 2,970,000.00$                             3.70% 180,000.00$                  54,667.50$                     

11/01/25 2,790,000.00$                             3.70% - 51,337.50$                     286,005.00$             

05/01/26 2,790,000.00$                             3.70% 187,000.00$                  51,337.50$                     

11/01/26 2,603,000.00$                             3.70% - 47,878.00$                     286,215.50$             

05/01/27 2,603,000.00$                             3.70% 194,000.00$                  47,878.00$                     

11/01/27 2,409,000.00$                             3.70% - 44,289.00$                     286,167.00$             

05/01/28 2,409,000.00$                             3.70% 202,000.00$                  44,289.00$                     

11/01/28 2,207,000.00$                             3.70% - 40,552.00$                     286,841.00$             

05/01/29 2,207,000.00$                             3.70% 209,000.00$                  40,552.00$                     
11/01/29 1,998,000.00$                             3.70% - 36,685.50$                     286,237.50$             
05/01/30 1,998,000.00$                             3.70% 217,000.00$                  36,685.50$                     
11/01/30 1,781,000.00$                             3.70% 32,671.00$                     286,356.50$             
05/01/31 1,781,000.00$                             3.70% 225,000.00$                  32,671.00$                     -
11/01/31 1,556,000.00$                             3.70% - 28,508.50$                     286,179.50$             
05/01/32 1,556,000.00$                             3.70% 234,000.00$                  28,508.50$                     -
11/01/32 1,322,000.00$                             3.70% - 24,179.50$                     286,688.00$             
05/01/33 1,322,000.00$                             3.70% 242,000.00$                  24,179.50$                     -
11/01/33 1,080,000.00$                             3.70% - 19,702.50$                     285,882.00$             
05/01/34 1,080,000.00$                             3.70% 252,000.00$                  19,702.50$                     -
11/01/34 828,000.00$                                3.70% - 15,040.50$                     286,743.00$             
05/01/35 828,000.00$                                3.70% 261,000.00$                  15,040.50$                     -
11/01/35 567,000.00$                                3.70% - 10,212.00$                     286,252.50$             
05/01/36 567,000.00$                                3.70% 271,000.00$                  10,212.00$                     -
11/01/36 296,000.00$                                3.70% 5,198.50$                       286,410.50$             
05/01/37 296,000.00$                                3.70% 281,000.00$                  5,198.50$                       

11/01/37 296,000.00$                                3.70% 286,198.50$             

4,046,000.00$               1,754,651.00$                5,800,651.00$          

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Series 2016 Special Assessment Refunding and Revenue Bond

AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE
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Turnbull Creek
Community Development District Capital Reserve Fund

Description

Adopted 
Budget       
FY 2017

Actual 
YTD      

04/30/18
Projected 
9/30/17

Purposed 
Budget      
FY 2019

REVENUES:
 
Capital Reserve - Transfer In $207,081 $207,081 $207,081 $207,081
Carry Forward Surplus $0 $307,408 $307,408 $234,746
Comcast Revenue Share $0 $0 $0 $0

   
Total Revenues $207,081 $514,489 $514,489 $441,827

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay $329,411 $0 $0 $329,411
Repair and Replacements $0 $279,743 $279,743 $0

Tootal Expenditures $329,411 $279,743 $279,743 $329,411

EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) -$122,330 $234,746 $234,746 $112,416



1 

 

RESOLUTION 2018-05 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 

TURNBULL CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

APPROVING PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018/2019; 

DECLARING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS TO FUND THE PROPOSED 

BUDGET PURSUANT TO CHAPTERS 170, 190 AND 197, FLORIDA 

STATUTES; SETTING PUBLIC HEARINGS; ADDRESSING 

PUBLICATION; ADDRESSING SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE.  

 

 WHEREAS, the District Manager has heretofore prepared and submitted to the Board of 

Supervisors (“Board”) of the Turnbull Creek Community Development District (“District”) prior 

to June 15, 2018, proposed budget (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 

2018 and ending September 30, 2019 (“Fiscal Year 2018/2019”); and  

 

 WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the District to fund the administrative and 

operations services (together, “Services”) set forth in the Proposed Budget by levy of special 

assessments pursuant to Chapters 170, 190 and 197, Florida Statutes (“Assessments”), as set forth 

in the preliminary assessment roll included within the Proposed Budget; and 

 

  WHEREAS, the District hereby determines that benefits would accrue to the properties 

within the District, as outlined within the Proposed Budget, in an amount equal to or in excess of 

the Assessments, and that such Assessments would be fairly and reasonably allocated as set forth 

in the Proposed Budget; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board has considered the Proposed Budget, including the Assessments, 

and desires to set the required public hearings thereon; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS OF THE TURNBULL CREEK COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:  

 

1. PROPOSED BUDGET APPROVED.  The Proposed Budget prepared by the 

District Manager for Fiscal Year 2018/2019 attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved as 

the basis for conducting a public hearing to adopt said Proposed Budget.  

 

2. DECLARING ASSESSMENTS.  Pursuant to Chapters 170, 190 and 197, Florida 

Statutes, the Assessments shall defray the cost of the Services in the total estimated amounts set 

forth in the Proposed Budget.  The nature of, and plans and specifications for, the Services to be 

funded by the Assessments are described in the Proposed Budget and in the reports (if any) of the 

District Engineer, all of which are on file and available for public inspection at the “District’s 

Office,” Governmental Management Services, LLC, 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. 

Augustine, FL 32092.  The Assessments shall be levied within the District on all benefitted lots 

and lands, and shall be apportioned, all as described in the Proposed Budget and the preliminary 

assessment roll included therein.  The preliminary assessment roll is also on file and available for 
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public inspection at the District’s Office.  The Assessments shall be paid in one more installments 

pursuant to a bill issued by the District in November of 2018, and pursuant to Chapter 170, Florida 

Statutes, or, alternatively, pursuant to the Uniform Method as set forth in Chapter 197, Florida 

Statutes.   

 

3. SETTING PUBLIC HEARINGS.  Pursuant to Chapters 170, 190, and 197, 

Florida Statutes, public hearings on the approved Proposed Budget and the Assessments are hereby 

declared and set for the following date, hour and location:  

 

  DATE:   August 14, 2018 

  HOUR:   6:00 P.M. 

  LOCATION:   Murabella Amenity Center 

101 Positano Avenue 

St. Augustine, FL  32092 

 

4. TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED BUDGET TO LOCAL GENERAL 

PURPOSE GOVERNMENTS.  The District Manager is hereby directed to submit a copy of the 

Proposed Budget to St. Johns County at least 60 days prior to the hearing set above.  

 

5. POSTING OF PROPOSED BUDGET.  In accordance with Section 189.016, 

Florida Statutes, the District’s Secretary is further directed to post the approved Proposed Budget 

on the District’s website at least two days before the budget hearing date as set forth in Section 3, 

and shall remain on the website for at least 45 days.  

 

6. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE.  The District shall cause this Resolution to be 

published once a week for a period of two weeks in a newspaper of general circulation published 

in St. Johns County.  Additionally, notice of the public hearings shall be published in the manner 

prescribed in Florida law.   

 

7. SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 

provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions 

of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 

 

8. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption.  

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12th DAY OF JUNE, 2018.  

 

ATTEST:      TURNBULL CREEK COMMUNITY  

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

_____________________________   ______________________________ 

Secretary      Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

 

Exhibit A: Fiscal Year 2018/2019 Budget 
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Exhibit A 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A. 



TURNBULL CREEK CDD 
EMAIL SERVICES &

SOCIAL MEDIA

Background:  Board of Supervisors request a means to enhance and 
comply with Florida Public Records Law regarding email retention, 
records request responses and storage.  In addition to email service 
the Board of Supervisors want to explore the use of social media as a 
means to disseminate information about Turnbull Creek CDD, 
including recreational updates and District business.



FACTS:

• Vendors are available to offer email services and storage for additional cost to the CDD.  
Prices vary from $500 - $1000 (set up) and monthly minimum service fee as low as $40 per 
month.

• Facebook account is free. Facebook management is an additional service fee to the CDD, 
which includes retention of the Facebook post messages.  

• eBlast – a means to broadcast messages to CDD residents; currently managed by Amenity 
Management company.

• Currently Turnbull/Murabella have several of social media sites that are NOT district 
sponsored.  A resident currently broadcasts CDD meetings on a Murabella-related site.

• Social media or email services are not required by Florida public records law but retention of 
records that disseminate District business is a legal requirements.



ASSUMPTIONS:

• Supervisors are currently keeping separate email address for CDD business and 
retaining those records in their own e-mail account, which meets public record 
retention guidelines. 

• Social media does not substitute for meeting attendance.

• Facebook page is an open page available for anyone to visit and if run by the District, 
comments would either be prohibited or absolutely allowed, without regard to content.

• Status quo may be the best option for social media; or, alternatively, a District run 
Facebook page for the limited purpose of posting factual information without allowing 
comments may be best alternative.



PROS AND CONS

Pros:
• Email service and storage provides convenience for record request.

• Email service and storage allows staff to respond to records requests without requiring work from 
Supervisors. 

• Email service guarantees retention for record retention requirement periods and has several back up 
options for records that are secure. 

• District run Facebook page allows for factual posts regarding District business without risking 
Sunshine Law implications or any single Supervisor having to be responsible for management of social 
media.

Cons:
• Additional resources may be needed to manage online presence.

• Additional costs for both Facebook and separate e-mail services. 

• Risk of unwanted or inappropriate behavior on CDD site if any comments allowed.



GUIDANCE

Staff Request: Board provide additional guidance for 
staff to develop and propose course of action.  Staff 
recommends contracting for District-run e-mail service and 
servers at a minimum.



FACEBOOK SAMPLE



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1. 















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

D. 



 
 

 
Amenity Center Management Report 

 

Date of Meeting:  6-12-2018                                      Submitted by: Mark Insel 

 

➢ Facility- Key points 

 

o Touch up painting has been done around the property. 

o Canopies have been replaced on deck and tee-ball field. 

o New umbrellas have been installed. 

o Chairs and Lounges are routinely pressure washed or scrubbed down. 

o Flowers and mulch have been placed. 

   

➢ Activities- kids, adults, fitness, athletics, swim team 

o Ongoing programs:   Zumba, Yoga, Ballet, Story time, The Bookmobile, Many 

HOA/Community Use clubs and Coffee Club. 

o Our Amenity Ballet, Zumba and Yoga classes continue to increase in attendance.  

Classes are almost full capacity as of late. 

o Soccer season has ended. 

o Chick-Fil-A has been doing great each Wednesday from 530-630pm. They have added 

their large food truck now. 

o Swim lessons have begun 

o The Fighting Turtles swim team has begun onsite practices. 

 

➢ Amenity Management 

o We had to re schedule our Luau for Memorial Day due to poor weather conditions.  

We will be having the same planned event on July 1st from 1-4pm.  We will not have a 

decrease in any events, just re scheduling what was originally planned! 

o We continue to have an increase with new registrations and requests from residents 

(access cards, FIELD RESERVATIONS, rentals, etc.).    

o We continue to have an increase with non-resident usage; we send many away that 

are non-residents from the pool gate and fields. This has become more of a task in the 

evening at sunset and when the fields and courts close.   

                                                                                



 
 

 

 

 

MURABELLA ENVERA INTRUDER REPORT (Pool Deck) 
  

     Events for the month 
of: May 

  

     

Date of Event Description of Event Damage 
Cost of 
repairs 

  
n/a n/a 

  
  

      

 

 

 

 

Should you have any comments or questions feel free to contact me directly 

 

904-940-1157 

 

 

 



 
 

Envera Security Options 
 

After having a couple issues in the past we have come up with a few 

options to aid our current “BASIC” system and or upgrade our 

system/equipment.  As requested. 

 

1. Keep all of the deck lights on, (the distance of cameras make it 

hard to view intruders).  

2. Modification of deck lights and circuits, meaning only stair lights 

stay illuminated. (Costly). 

3. Add motion sensing flood lights. Installed with all equipment, (3) 

LED Dual head motion lights, $1425. 

4. Envera upgrade, adding two cameras, additional speaker, 

$7,774.41 plus additional $202 monitoring monthly fee. Bringing 

monthly monitoring to $695, roughly $23 a day..   Existing set up 

was installed 12/2013. 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

A. 
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TURNBULL CREEK 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Turnbull Creek Community 

Development District was held Tuesday, May 8, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. at the Murabella Amenity 

Center, 101 Positano Avenue, St. Augustine, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 

 

 Brian J. Wing Chairman 

 Lee Clabots Vice Chairman 

 Chuck Labanowski Supervisor 

 Wil Simmons Supervisor 

 Aage G. Schroder, III Supervisor 

 

 Also Present were: 

 

 Dave deNagy District Manager 

 Jennifer Kilinski District Counsel (by telephone) 

 Mark Insel Vesta/Amenity Services Group 

 Dan Fagen Vesta/Amenity Services Group 

 Lourens Erasmus Vesta/Amenity Services Group 

 Ernesto Torres GMS, LLC 

 Michael Johnson Duval Landscape Maintenance 

 Roger Johnson Tree Amigos 

 

 

 The following is a summary of the actions taken at the May 8, 2018 meeting.  A copy of 

the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the District Manager. 

 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

 Mr. deNagy called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and called the roll. 

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments 

 Mr. deNagy stated I have a couple comments received on the Facebook page.  One from 

Denise Warden Horn is it rumor or fact that other communities can use our fitness center and 

pool for a fee.  Kathy Venezia, there are red ant hills on the pond banks that need to be taken 

care of and she mentioned mowing the wet pond banks, shelving is starting to occur at the 

bottom.   
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THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposals for Landscape 

Maintenance Service (Presenter: Dave 

deNagy) 

 Mr. deNagy stated we received bids from three contractors, Brighview Landscape, Duval 

Landscape and Tree Amigos and he then reviewed the criteria use in evaluating the bids. 

 After board discussion of the three bids, the average of the scoring was Brighview with 

73 points, Duval with 90 points and Tree Amigos with 88 points making Duval ranked no. 1, 

Tree Amigos no. 2 and Brighview no. 3. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Wing seconded by Mr. Labanowski with all in 

favor the ranking of Duval no. 1, Tree Amigos no. 2 and Brightview 

no. 3 was approved and staff was authorized to enter into 

negotiations and to prepare and agreement for landscape 

maintenance service for the base bid in the amount of $299,573.00. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports (Part 1) 

 A. Landscape Manager (Presenter: Duval Landscape) 

 1. Discussion with Duval Landscape for Service Around Pond Banks 

 Mr. Johnson gave an overview of the work performed by Duval Landscape around the 

pond banks and other areas during the past month. 

 

 B. Engineer (Presenter: Mike Yuro) 

 1. Pond Priority of Repair Outline and Quote 

 Mr. Yuro was not present at the meeting and the board will provide their questions to Mr. 

deNagy and he will coordinate and send them to Mr. Yuro for response. 

 

 2. Drain Repairs and Quote 

 The board will wait to award the contract for this work for another month or so to see 

how other expenses come in and determine if there is money in other accounts that may be used 

for this project. 

 

 3. Report 

 A copy of the engineer’s monthly report was included in the agenda package. 
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposals/Agreements 

 A. Ratification of the Aquagenix Agreement and Consideration of Addendum 

Regrading Hours of Work and Staging Area  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Labanowski seconded by Mr. Wing with all in 

favor the agreement with Aquagenix was ratified and the addendum 

regarding hours of work and staging area were approved and staff 

directed to determine if an earlier start date could be agreed upon.  

 

 B. Consideration of Fiscal Year 2019 VESTA Pet Waste & Trash Removal 

Proposal (Presenter: Dan Fagen/Lourens Erasmus) 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Labanowski seconded by Mr. Clabots with all 

in favor the proposal from Vesta to provide pet waste removal and 

bag replenishment plus additional services as noted on the proposal 

in the amount of $18,300 was approved and staff authorized to 

notice Duval of termination of this portion of their contract and the 

earlier start date of the new contract.  

 

 Mr. Fagan stated Vesta will invest in a utility vehicle to use for this service as well as 

other services provided in the district. 

 

 C. Consideration of Amending Policies Regarding Fishing in Ponds (Presenter: 

Chuck Labanowski) 

 Mr. Labanowski presented the proposed change to the fishing policy, copy of which was 

provided in the agenda package.   

 The board discussed issues with people trespassing on private property, debris left on 

pond banks, access points for people who do not live on ponds, waiting a year to let the Tilapia 

recover, open all the ponds for fishing, and additional language to be added to not access 

common area through private property. 

 

Mr. Labanowski moved to approve the amended fishing policy and 

there being no second the motion died for lack of a second.  
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Mr. Clabots moved to amend the fishing policy such that residents 

could fish in any lake so long as they didn’t trespass on private 

property to access the lake and Mr. Simmons seconded the motion.  

 

 Mr. deNagy stated we need to make it subject to language that may be in the plat that 

somehow restricts this.   

 Mr. Wing asked Jennifer if we open it all up do we need to check plats since it is CDD 

property? 

 Ms. Kilinski responded we will have to look at the plat language and it may be fine, but I 

think we should look at the plat.   

 Mr. Wing stated if this motion passes I’m assuming at the next meeting if there is 

something on the plat we can come back and amend it? 

 Ms. Kilinski stated you can make it subject to the plat language. 

 

Mr. Clabots accepted that language to be part of the motion and Mr. 

Simmons concurred.  

 

 Mr. Schroder stated I like the new language that Chuck proposed but I think we need to 

work on it. 

 Mr. Wing stated I suggest we change it before we adopt it.  Lee’s motion would amend it 

so one of you will have to come back with language that will be put in the guidelines based on 

this motion but to define it, it would essentially say, you can fish anywhere. 

 Mr. deNagy stated I suggest you open it up and see what happens.  I don’t think you can 

pinpoint all the problems we are going to have.   

 Mr. Abush stated I have the same concern that Chuck had about privacy, people walking 

the CDD property and there are dogs that will be barking because of the people on the pond 

bank.  The privacy issue is people are going to say that is my pond bank it is behind my house it 

is disturbing my privacy and my dog and you are asking me to police it.  If it is going to be 

written that you are allowed to fish behind just your pond bank who do I call when someone is 

fishing on CDD property behind my home to come and tell them to leave if they refuse to leave 

when I ask them to leave? 
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 Mr. Wing stated that would have been under the amendment to the guidelines that failed.  

Under the motion now there are no restrictions so there is no one to call.  Anybody can walk 

around the bank and fish wherever they want to.   

 Ms. Kilinski stated I pulled up the Unit 3 plat, the district owns from the top of pond bank 

and has an eight foot drainage easement, the drainage easement runs across private property, 

drainage easement defined for construction access, operation, maintenance of stormwater 

utilities.  Maybe we wait until the next meeting and let us do a bit more analysis of how you 

structure the language and come back with proposed language if your goal is to go forward with 

that proposal.   

 Mr. Wing stated that is a good suggestion.   

 Mr. Clabots stated we will table the motion to be discussed and voted on at the next 

meeting. 

  

 

 D. Consideration of Amendment to Fighting Turtles License Agreement 

(Presenter: Jennifer Kilinski) 

 Ms. Kilinski gave an overview of the guidelines for swim team usage, which was 

included in the agenda package. 

 Mr. Schroder questioned item 10 referencing user access cards. 

 Ms. Patch stated all swimmers are logged in to the facility by a resident to ensure they are 

a member of the swim team and no one outside the district has access cards. 

 Mr. Wing stated it could say check in with their user access cards or sign in with swim 

team representative or something like that. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Labanowski seconded by Mr. Clabots with all 

in favor the amendment to the license agreement with the Fighting 

Turtles was approved as amended.  

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2018-04 

Confirming the District’s Use of the St. Johns 

County Supervisor of Elections to Conduct 

the District’s Election of Supervisors in 

Conjunction with the General Election 

(Presenter: David deNagy) 
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 Mr. deNagy stated we have a general election this November, Mr. Wing’s, Mr. 

Labanowski’s and Mr. Schroeder’s seats are up for election.  Anyone who is interested in serving 

on the CDD board is encouraged to reach out to the St. Johns County Supervisor of Elections for 

information about how that process works.  The period for putting your name on the ballot is in 

June and it is only three or four days that are open for you to do that.  This is just a resolution 

confirming the use of St. Johns County and their Supervisor of Elections to conduct the district’s 

election of supervisors. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Clabots seconded by Mr. Simmons with all in 

favor Resolution 2018-04 was approved.  

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Fiscal Year 2019 Budget 

(Presenter:  David deNagy) 

 Mr. deNagy stated you have a draft copy of the proposed fiscal year 2019 budget.  We 

will not be taking this up for board action tonight, that will come before the board at our June 

12th meeting.  I did sit down with four of the board members and if Wil has time I will be happy 

to sit down with him also.  In essence we have the decrease in the administrative costs, increase 

in amenity center expenses, an increase in grounds maintenance expenses and there is an 

increase that causes assessments to move from $1,259.25 to $1,288.20 just under $39 a year or 

$3 a month the way it is structured right now.  We will update the projected numbers and work 

on that and get that out to the board in advance of our June meeting when we discuss the budget 

for purposes of approving the budget.  Once we approve the budget we have to allow 60 days to 

lapse before we adopt our budget for purposes of levying assessments and that public hearing is 

scheduled for August 14, 2018.  I did change the numbers from what is in the agenda package to 

reflect the landscape bid from Duval Landscape so instead of $318,820 that should be $299,573 

so the increase as shown is not $1,309.55 the increase would be $1,288.20.   

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports (Part 2) 

 A. Attorney (Presenter: Jennifer Kilinski) 

 There being none, the next item followed.   

 

 B. Manager – (Presenter: David deNagy) 
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 Mr. deNagy stated we talked at the last meeting about email service providers that would 

retain your emails.  I am working with Jennifer and Ernesto on this and will have that for the 

June meeting.  We do have three or four firms out there that provide those services.  I’m also 

interested because this will impact our budget in some way, shape or form.   

 

 1. Update Regarding District Field Damages and State Attorney’s Office 

 Mr. deNagy stated I spoke a week ago with the State Attorney’s office, they advised that 

they are prosecuting one of the three parties, the two juvenile parties are what they call “no file”, 

which I believe they are not prosecuting since they are minors.  The insurance company, 

however, is still filing for reimbursement of the costs and the State Attorney’s office is waiting 

on mitigation for restitution, in other words it is on hold until they hear more from the adult 

defendant.   

 Mr. Labanowski asked have we had any word from FEMA 

 Mr. deNagy stated I would say we are not going to get anything from that.  Lourens and I 

have worked tirelessly trying to get information back to those to satisfy what they need; the 

hang-up seems to be where the debris was taken.  It was not taken to a FEMA site, I understand 

contractors are not allowed to use that site and there is a Catch-22 that I don’t understand.  I have 

gotten reimbursement on Durbin Crossing to the north of us without having to provide all this 

information and the whole process is very cumbersome and bureaucratic.   

 Mr. Wing asked you got money for Durbin, was it similar and a similar amount? 

 Mr. DeNagy responded yes.   

 Mr. Wing asked have we contacted our congressperson? 

 Mr. deNagy stated no but that is entirely possible.  If we use that as an example I see no 

reason why they should be holding us up for reimbursement. 

 Mr. Wing stated I suggest we draft a letter to the congressperson representing this area 

and the two senators, Rubio and Nelson and explain we are getting the run around, you represent 

two communities, one got reimbursed and the other did not. 

 Mr. deNagy stated I would be happy to do that. 

 

 2. Report on the Number of Registered Voters (2,038) 
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 A copy of the letter from the supervisor of elections indicating that there are 2,038 

registered voters residing within the district was included in the agenda package. 

 

 C. Operations Manager (ASG) (Presenter:  Lourens Erasmus) 

 1. Fence Proposal, Determine Length of Price Quoted 

  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Simmons seconded by Mr. Labanowski with 

all in favor the contract for the fencing was awarded to St. 

Augustine Fence in an amount not to exceed $8,600 for the 

Amenity security fence.  

 

 2. Painting of District Assets 

 Mr. Erasmus stated Mark and I have been working through the capital reserve and we 

noticed certain things listed it the reserve study and I called the vendor we have used in the past 

who has given us the best prices.  I asked for pricing for all entryways and the Positano mail 

kiosk and there is $14,000 available for S.R. 16 entryway and he is willing to do all of them plus 

the mail kiosk for a lot less. 

 Mr. Schroder stated I prefer to get more than one bid. 

 

 D. Amenity Center Update (Presenter: Mark Insel) 

 A copy of the amenity center management report was provided in the agenda package. 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Consent Agenda (Presenter: 

David deNagy) 

A. Approval of Minutes of the March 6, 2018 Meeting and April 12, 2018 Meeting 

B. Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2017 and Statement of Revenues & 

Expenditures for the Period Ending March 31, 2017; Month-to-Month Income 

Statement; Assessment Receipt Schedule 

C. Approval of Check Register 
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On MOTION by Mr. Clabots seconded by Mr. Labanowski with all 

in favor the consent agenda items were approved to include the 

amendments by staff to both sets of minutes.  

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests and Audience 

Comments 

 Mr. DelBene stated I realize we are saving money on the garbage disposal, the pet 

cleanup and garbage cans.  We are paying $175 a day to empty trashcans and put it in our 

dumpster.  Duval was more but if you want me to do that contract I can do it for about $10,000, 

that is absolutely insane to pay that much to empty 20 trashcans per day.  They are doing it twice 

a week for 52 weeks so for 104 days is $18,300.  You are talking about big proposals for $7,000 

worth of work, you just approved $175 days to empty 15 trashcans. 

 Mr. Erasmus stated it is more than emptying trashcans.  It includes me driving around 

and emptying them and picking up trash laying everywhere every day.   

 A resident stated the engineer isn’t here and you are going to send questions to him.  

Does he get paid when he is here? 

 Mr. Wing stated yes. 

 A resident stated now we are going to pay him to answer questions when he should have 

been here to answer those questions. 

 Mr. Wing stated we will save money by him not being here, but we will spend it in the 

time he takes for the questions.  He is not double billing. 

 A resident asked can I ask for an update on the lighting that Chuck is working on and can 

it be on the next agenda? 

 Mr. Labanowski stated if FP&L will get me the information.  They have not gotten back 

to me yet. 

 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – June 12, 2018 at 

6:00 p.m.  

 Mr. Wing stated the next meeting is  
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On MOTION by Mr. Clabots seconded by Mr. Labanowski with all 

in favor the meeting adjourned at 8:08 p.m.  

 

 

 

 

 

    

Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

B. 



 

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting
April 30, 2018
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Totals
  Debt Capital Capital (Memorandum Only)
 General Service Projects Reserve 2018

Assets:  
Cash - Wells Fargo $162,623 --- --- $233,292 $395,915
Cash - Hancock Bank $886 --- --- --- $886
Investments:
Due From General Fund --- $14,809 --- $0 $14,809
Investment - SBA $40 --- --- --- $40
Investment-General Account $526,955 --- --- --- $526,955
Series 2015 A1-A2

Interest A1 --- $100 --- --- $100
Interest A2 --- --- --- --- $0
Revenue --- $987,211 --- --- $987,211
Reserve A1 --- $390,911 --- --- $390,911
Reserve A2 --- $107,247 --- --- $107,247
Prepayment A1 --- $20 --- --- $20
Prepayment A2 --- $13,470 --- --- $13,470
Construction --- --- $1 --- $1
COI --- --- $2,640 --- $2,640

Series 2015 B1-B2
Revenue B --- $90,519 --- --- $90,519
Reserve B1 --- $32,025 --- --- $32,025
Reserve B2 --- $9,678 --- --- $9,678
Prepayment B1 --- $3 --- --- $3
Prepayment B2 --- $3,667 --- --- $3,667
Capital Interest B1 --- --- --- --- $0
Capital Interest B2 --- --- --- --- $0
Construction --- --- $45,172 --- $45,172

Series 2016 --- --- --- --- $0
Sinking --- $139,000 --- --- $139,000
Reserve --- $117,510 --- --- $117,510
Redemption --- $0 --- --- $0
Revenue --- $48,433 --- --- $48,433
Prepayment --- $3,851 --- --- $3,851
Interest --- $74,851 --- --- $74,851
Construction --- --- --- --- $0

Prepaid Expenses $5,836 --- --- --- $5,836
Assessment Receivable --- --- --- --- $0

Total Assets $696,341 $2,033,305 $47,813 $233,292 $3,010,750

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $12,189 --- --- $0 $12,189
Due to Capital Reserve $0 --- --- --- $0
Due to General Fund --- --- --- --- $0
Due to Debt Service 2016 $14,809 --- --- --- $14,809

Fund Balances:  
Restricted for Debt Service --- $2,033,305 --- --- $2,033,305
Restricted for Capital Projects --- --- $47,813 --- $47,813
Nonspendable $5,836 $5,836
Unassigned $663,507 --- --- $233,292 $896,798

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity $696,341 $2,033,305 $47,813 $233,292 $3,010,750

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet
April 30, 2018

Governmental Fund Types
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Adopted Prorated Actual
Budget Thru     4/30/18 Thru     4/30/18 Variance

Revenues:
 
Maintenance Assessments $1,126,178 $1,126,178 $1,111,022 ($15,156)
Interest/Miscellaneous $13,500 $2,667 $2,667 $0

Amenities Revenue $2,000 $700 $716 $16

Total Revenues $1,141,678 $1,129,544 $1,114,404 ($15,140)

Expenditures:

Administrative
Supervisor Fees $7,000 $4,083 $3,800 $283
FICA Expense $536 $312 $291 $22
Engineering (Yuro & Associates, LLC) $22,000 $6,000 $6,625 ($625)
Arbitrage (Grau) $3,000 $2,400 $2,400 $0
Dissemination (Prager Sealy) $2,200 $1,283 $883 $400
Trustee (US Bank) $12,667 $8,945 $8,945 $0
Attorney (HGS) $35,000 $30,000 $30,200 ($200)
Tax Roll Assessments (GMS) $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Annual Audit (Grau and Assoc) $3,525 $0 $0 $0
Management Fees (GMS) $49,000 $28,583 $27,583 $1,000
Information Technology (GMS) $1,600 $933 $933 $0
Telephone $450 $263 $231 $32
Postage $1,100 $642 $567 $75
Printing & Binding $1,250 $1,250 $1,455 ($205)
Insurance (FIA) $8,816 $8,816 $8,014 $802
Legal Advertising $1,350 $788 $591 $196
Other Current Charges $1,800 $1,050 $737 $313
Office Supplies $250 $146 $95 $51
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0

Administrative Expenses $156,719 $100,669 $98,525 $2,144

Amenity Center
Insurance (FIA) $15,664 $14,359 $14,240 $119
Pest Control (Turner Pest Control) $2,673 $1,559 $1,295 $264
Repairs & Replacements $45,000 $18,000 $17,973 $27
Recreational Passes $600 $350 $270 $80
Office Supplies $2,000 $1,167 $597 $570
Other Current Charges $300 $0 $0 $0
Permit Fees (Pool, ASCAP/BMI/SEASAC) $1,850 $1,500 $1,485 $15

Utilities
Water & Sewer (STCUD) $11,000 $6,417 $5,645 $772
Electric (FPL) $31,700 $17,500 $16,359 $1,141
Telephone/Internet (Comcast) $4,530 $2,643 $2,079 $564
Cable (DIRECTV) $0 $0 $0 $0

For the Period ending April 30, 2018

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

General Fund
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
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Adopted Prorated Actual
Budget Thru     4/30/18 Thru     4/30/18 Variance

Amenity Center Cont'd.

Management Contracts
Lifeguards/Pool Monitors (ASG) $32,200 $5,367 $4,517 $850
Facilty Monitor (ASG) $27,900 $16,275 $16,275 $0
Facility Management (ASG) $59,500 $34,708 $34,708 $0
Facility Attendants (ASG) $17,000 $9,917 $9,917 ($0)
Field Operations (ASG) $50,500 $29,458 $29,458 $0
Facility Maintenance (ASG) $48,000 $28,000 $28,000 $0
Pool Maintenance (ASG) $14,300 $8,342 $8,342 ($0)
Pool Chemicals $11,000 $5,500 $6,182 ($682)
Janitorial Services (ASG) $8,800 $4,400 $5,133 ($733)
Refuse Service (Advance Disposal) $7,000 $4,083 $4,594 ($511)
Security - ENVERA $5,800 $2,900 $3,451 ($551)
Special Events $9,000 $3,750 $4,177 ($427)
Program Director $2,500 $2,500 $3,208 ($708)

Amenity Center Expenses $408,817 $218,694 $217,905 $789

Grounds Maintenance
Electric (FPL) $3,510 $0 $0 $0
Streetlighting (FPL) $35,375 $20,635 $21,531 ($896)
Lake Maintenance (Future Horizons) $8,640 $8,640 $9,700 ($1,060)
Landscape Maintenance (Duval Landscape) $265,236 $154,721 $156,111 ($1,390)
Landscape Contingency $34,500 $11,500 $11,580 ($80)
Pond Bank Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $3,800 $0 $0 $0
Irrigation Repairs $18,000 $1,500 $1,499 $1
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Reserves $207,081 $207,081 $207,081 $0

Grounds Maintenance Expenses $576,142 $404,077 $407,502 ($3,425)

Total Expenses $1,141,678 $723,440 $723,932 ($492)

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $0 $390,472

Fund Balance - Beginning $0 $278,871
 

Fund Balance - Ending $0 $669,342.74

For the Period ending April 30, 2018

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

General Fund
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
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October November December January February March April May June July August September Total

Revenues:

 
Maintenance Assessments $0 $136,618 $325,989 $604,138 $20,045 $8,557 $15,674 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,111,022
Interest/Miscellaneous $36 $1,016 $14 $280 $104 $765 $451 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,667
Amenities Revenue $23 $0 $0 $0 $425 $7 $262 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $716
Interfund Transfer In $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues $59 $137,633 $326,003 $604,419 $20,575 $9,329 $16,386 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,114,404

Expenditures:  

Administrative

Supervisor Fees $0 $1,000 $800 $1,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,800
FICA Expense $0 $77 $61 $77 $0 $77 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $291
Engineering $0 $0 $3,188 $375 $1,250 $1,813 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,625
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,400
Dissemination $83 $83 $283 $83 $83 $83 $183 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $883
Trustee $3,912 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,033 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,945
Attorney $3,960 $5,306 $3,979 $1,500 $5,897 $3,759 $5,799 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,200
Tax Roll Assessments $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Management Fees $4,083 $4,083 $4,083 $4,083 $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,583
Computer Time $133 $133 $133 $133 $133 $133 $133 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $933
Telephone $39 $0 $59 $44 $69 $0 $20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $231
Postage $15 $28 $349 $51 $18 $0 $106 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $567
Printing & Binding $284 $52 $232 $418 $86 $371 $11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,455
Insurance $8,014 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,014
Legal Advertising $80 $0 $0 $0 $0 $72 $440 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $591
Other Current Charges $94 $120 $128 $102 $104 $83 $106 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $737
Office Supplies $21 $1 $21 $21 $6 $23 $3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $95
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

Administrative Expenses $25,893 $10,884 $13,318 $7,888 $11,396 $11,163 $17,984 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $98,525

Amenity Center

Insurance $14,240 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,240
Pest Control $185 $185 $185 $185 $185 $185 $185 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,295
Repairs & Replacements $2,853 $2,156 $5,125 $3,153 $964 $271 $3,451 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,973
Recreational Passes $0 $200 $0 $0 $70 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $270
Office Supplies $171 $0 $97 $105 $0 $0 $223 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $597
Other Current Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Permit Fees $341 $0 $0 $1,144 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,485

Utilities

Water & Sewer $556 $853 $1,216 $1,268 $584 $548 $620 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,645
Electric $2,716 $3,036 $2,561 $1,783 $1,602 $1,779 $2,883 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,359
Telephone/Cable/Internet $292 $292 $292 $301 $301 $301 $301 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,079
Cable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Turnbull Creek

Community Development District

General Fund

Month By Month Income Statement
FY 2018
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October November December January February March April May June July August September Total

Turnbull Creek

Community Development District

General Fund

Month By Month Income Statement
FY 2018

Amenity Center Cont'd.

Management Contracts

Pool Monitors/Lifeguards $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,517 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,517
Facilty Monitor (1,550 and 2,325) $2,325 $2,325 $2,325 $2,325 $2,325 $2,325 $2,325 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,275
Facility Management (4958.33) $4,958 $4,958 $4,958 $4,958 $4,958 $4,958 $4,958 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,708
Facility Attendants (1416.67) $1,417 $1,417 $1,417 $1,417 $1,417 $1,417 $1,417 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,917
Field Operations (4,208.33) $4,208 $4,208 $4,208 $4,208 $4,208 $4,208 $4,208 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,458
Facility Maintenance (4000) $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,000
Pool Maintenance (1191.67) $1,192 $1,192 $1,192 $1,192 $1,192 $1,192 $1,192 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,342
Pool Chemicals (792.96 and 1134.64) $793 $793 $816 $816 $816 $816 $1,334 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,182
Janitorial Services (725.00) $733 $733 $733 $734 $734 $733 $733 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,133
Refuse Service $650 $650 $650 $650 $650 $677 $669 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,594
Security - Envera (470) $493 $493 $493 $493 $493 $493 $493 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,451
Special Events $2,137 $418 $704 $0 $129 $0 $789 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,177
Program Director (309.58) $458 $458 $458 $458 $458 $458 $458 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,208

Amenity Center Expenses $44,719 $27,909 $30,970 $28,731 $24,627 $23,903 $34,297 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $217,905

Grounds Maintenance

Electric $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Street lighting $3,088 $3,088 $3,088 $3,088 $3,088 $3,096 $2,997 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,531
Lake Maintenance ($720.00) $720 $720 $645 $4,625 $645 $645 $1,700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,700
Landscape Maintenance ($22,723) $23,603 $22,103 $22,103 $22,103 $21,163 $22,103 $22,933 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $156,111
Landscape Contingency $0 $1,580 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,580
Pond Bank Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Irrigation Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $160 $940 $399 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,499
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $207,081 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $207,081

Grounds Maintenance Expenses $27,411 $27,491 $25,836 $29,816 $25,056 $36,784 $235,110 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $407,502

Total Expenses $98,022 $66,283 $70,123 $66,434 $61,079 $71,850 $287,391 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $723,932

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($97,963) $71,351 $255,880 $537,984 ($40,504) ($62,521) ($271,004) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $390,472
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11 Prorated Actual
Adopted  
Budget

Thru     
4/30/18

Thru     
4/30/18 Variance

Revenues:

Interest Income $300 $300 $6,336 $6,036
Assessments $989,969 $989,969 $973,978 ($15,991)
Prepayments A1 $0 $0 $0 $0
Prepayments A2 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues $990,269 $990,269 $980,314 ($9,955)

Expenditures

Series 2015A-1
Interest 11/1 $187,109 $187,109 $187,109 $0
Principal Prepayment 11/1 $0 $0 $15,000 ($15,000)
Interest 5/1 $187,109 $0 $0 $0
Principal 5/1 $405,000 $0 $0 $0

 
Series 2015A-2
Interest 11/1 $60,206 $60,206 $59,969 $238
Principal Prepayment 11/1 $0 $0 $5,000 ($5,000)
Interest 5/1 $60,206 $0 $0 $0
Principal 5/1 $90,000 $0 $0 $0
Special Call 5/1 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $989,631 $247,316 $267,078 ($19,763)

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $637 $742,953 $713,236 ($29,717)

Other Sources (Uses)
Operating Transfer In (Out) ($27,974) $0 $0 $0
 
Total Other Sources(Uses) ($27,974) $0

Net Change in Fund Balance ($27,337) $713,236

Fund Balance - Beginning $282,717 $785,723

Fund Balance - Ending $255,380 $1,498,959

For the Period ending April 30, 2018

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Debt Service Fund - Series 2015A1-A2

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
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11 Prorated Actual
Adopted  
Budget

Thru     
4/30/18

Thru     
4/30/18 Variance

Revenues:

Interest Income $0 $0 $551 $551
Assessments $79,318 $79,318 $78,007 ($1,311)
Prepayments B1 $0 $0 $0 $0
Prepayments B2 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues $79,318 $79,318 $78,558 ($760)

Expenditures

Series 2015B-1  
Interest 11/1 $20,325 $20,325 $20,325 $0
Principal Prepayment 11/1 $0 $0 $5,000 ($5,000)
Interest 5/1 $20,325 $0 $0 $0
Principal 5/1 $20,000 $0 $0 $0

Series 2015B-2
Interest 11/1 $6,031 $6,031 $6,031 ($0)
Interest 5/1 $6,031 $0 $0 $0
Principal 5/1 $5,000 $0 $0 $0
Special Call 5/1 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $77,712 $26,356 $31,356 ($5,000)

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $1,606 $52,962 $47,202

Other Sources (Uses)

Operating Transfer In (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0
 
Total Other Sources(Uses) $0 $0

Net Change in Fund Balance $1,606 $47,202

Fund Balance - Beginning $35,043 $77,425

Fund Balance - Ending $36,649 $124,626

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Debt Service Fund - Series 2015B1-B2

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For the Period ending April 30, 2018
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11 Prorated Actual
Adopted  
Budget

Thru     
4/30/18

Thru     
4/30/18 Variance

Revenues:

Interest Income $0 $0 $1,001 $1,001
Assessments $286,688 $286,688 $282,656 ($4,032)
Prepayments $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues $286,688 $286,688 $283,658 ($3,030)

Expenditures

Series 2016
   Interest 11/1 $74,851 $74,851 $74,851 $0
   Interest 5/1 $74,851 $0 $0 $0
   Principal 5/1 $139,000 $0 $0 $0
   Special Call 5/1 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $288,702 $74,851 $74,851 $0

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($2,014) $211,837 $208,807  

Other Sources (Uses)

Operating Transfer In/(Out) (1) $0 $0 $0 $0
Transfer Out to Escrow Agent $0 $0 $0 $0
 
Total Other Sources(Uses) $0 $0

Net Change in Fund Balance ($2,014)  $208,807  

Fund Balance - Beginning $83,065  $200,913  

Fund Balance - Ending $81,051  $409,719  

For the Period ending April 30, 2018

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Debt Service Fund - Series 2016

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
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 Series       

2015A-1 & A-2
Series         

2015B-1 & B-2
Series           
2016 Total

Revenues:
 
Interest Income $16 $281 $8 $306

Total Revenues $16 $281 $0 $298

Expenditures

Capital Outlay (1) - Series 2016 $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Outlay - Series 2015A-1-A2 $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Outlay - Series 2015 B-1-B2 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cost of Issuance $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) $16 $281 $0 $298

Other Sources (Uses)

Operating Transfer In $0 $0 $0 $0
 
Total Other Sources(Uses) $0 $0 $0 $0

Net Change in Fund Balance $16 $281 $0 $298

Fund Balance - Beginning $2,625 $44,891 $0 $47,515

Fund Balance - Ending $2,641 $45,172 $0.00 $47,813
 

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Capital Projects Fund

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For the Period ending April 30, 2018
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Prorated Acutal
Adopted  
Budget

Thru     
4/30/18

Thru     
4/30/18 Variance

Revenues:
 
Comcast Revenue Share $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Reserve Funding - Transfer In $207,081 $207,081 $207,081 $0

Total Revenues $207,081 $207,081 $207,081 $0

Expenditures

Capital Outlay $329,411 $0 $0 $0
Repair and Replacements $0 $0 $279,743 ($279,743)

Total Expenditures $329,411 $0 $279,743 ($279,743)

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($122,330) ($72,662)

Fund Balance - Beginning $307,408 $305,953

Fund Balance - Ending $185,078 $233,292
 

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Capital Reserve Funds

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For the Period ending April 30, 2018
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Turnbull Creek Community Development District

FY 2018 Assessement Receipts Summary

SERIES 2005A SERIES 2006A SERIES

# UNITS  
ASSESSED

TOTAL 
ASSESSED

2015 A1-A2    
DEBT    

ASSESSED

2016             
DEBT 

ASSESSED

2015 B1-2 
DEBT 

ASSESSED
FY12 O&M 
ASSESSED

CERTIFIED TAX ROLL 959 2,478,962.18 987,239.09 286,504.77 79,069.42 1,126,148.91

TAX ROLL RECEIPTS
SERIES 2005 SERIES 2006A SERIES

DATE RECEIVED
ST JOHNS 
CO. DIST.

TOTAL 
RECEIVED

2015 A1- A2       
DEBT     

RECEIVED

2016              
DEBT 

RECEIVED

2015 B1-2 
DEBT 

RECEIVED
O&M     

RECEIVED
11/6/17 1 26,320.68       10,482.13       3,042.00        839.53         11,957.03       

11/15/17 2 142,204.95     56,632.69       16,435.26      4,535.80      64,601.20       
11/28/17 3 132,206.95     52,651.01       15,279.75      4,216.91      60,059.29       
12/11/17 4 452,741.32     180,302.84      52,325.34      14,440.72    205,672.42     
12/27/17 5 264,850.72     105,475.99      30,609.98      8,447.72      120,317.02     

1/4/18 INTEREST 124.40            49.54              14.38             3.97             56.51              
1/24/18 6 1,329,749.03  529,568.48      153,685.06    42,413.91    604,081.59     
2/26/18 7 44,125.17       17,572.71       5,099.74        1,407.42      20,045.29       
3/13/18 8 18,837.17       7,501.85         2,177.10        600.83         8,557.39         
4/18/18 9 34,503.13       13,740.77       3,987.68        1,100.52      15,674.17       

  -                 -                  -                 -               -                 
  -                 -                  -                 -               -                 
  -                 -                  -                 -               -                 
  -                 -                  -                 -               -                 
  -                 -                  -                 -               -                 

-                 -                  -                 -               -                 
-                 -                  -                 -               -                 

TOTAL TAX ROLL RECEIPTS 2,445,663.52  973,978.00      282,656.29    78,007.33    1,111,021.91  

PERCENT COLLECTED 98.66% 98.66% 98.66% 98.66% 98.66%
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Series 2015A1-A2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate: 4.190%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2035
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual Debt
Reserve Fund Requirement: $495,258
Reserve Fund Balance: $498,158

Bonds outstanding - 4/30/2015 $13,375,000
Less:  May 2, 2016 (Principal) ($475,000)
Less:  May 2, 2016 (Prepayment -A2) ($15,000)
Less:  November 1, 2016 (Prepayment -A1) ($10,000)
Less:  November 1, 2016 (Prepayment -A2) ($5,000)
Less:  May 1, 2017 (Principal-A1) ($395,000)
Less:  May 1, 2017 (Principal-A2) ($90,000)
Less:  May 1, 2017 (Prepayment-A2) ($10,000)
Less:  November 1, 2017 (Prepayment -A1) ($15,000)
Less:  November 1, 2017 (Prepayment -A2) ($5,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding $12,355,000

Series 2015B1-B2 Pond Bank Reconstruction Special Assessment Bonds

Interest Rate: 4.450%
Maturity Date: 5/1/2045
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual Debt
Reserve Fund Requirement: $41,378
Reserve Fund Balance: $41,702

Bonds outstanding - 4/30/2015 $1,280,000
Less:  May 2, 2016 Principal B1 ($20,000)
Less:  May 2, 2016 Principal B2 ($5,000)
Less:  May 1, 2017 (Principal-B1) ($20,000)
Less:  May 1, 2017 (Principal-B2) ($5,000)
Less:  November 1, 2017 (Prepayment-B1) ($5,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding $1,225,000

Series 2016 Special Assessment Refunding and Revenue Bonds

Interest Rate: 3.700%
Maturity Date: 11/1/2037
Reserve Fund Definition: 40% Max Annual Debt
Reserve Fund Requirement: $115,142
Reserve Fund Balance: $117,510

Bonds outstanding - 5/31/2016 $4,196,000
Less:  May 1, 2017 Principal ($135,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding $4,061,000

Turnbull Creek
Community Development District

Long Term Debt Report



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

C. 



Community Development District

Fund Date Check No.s Amount  

Payroll   -$                    

 Subtotal -$                          
General Fund 

Hancock Bank
Accounts Payable 4/5/18 560-570 242,466.24$        

4/12/18 571-573 22,871.52$          
4/19/18 574-576 464.32$               
4/26/18 577-587 14,126.83$          
4/27/08 588 150.00$               

  Subtotal 280,078.91$               
Capital Reserve Fund  

Accounts Payable 4/26/18 66-68 5,087.00$             
 

 Subtotal 5,087.00$                     

Total    285,165.91$               

Turnbull Creek

Check Run Summary 
June 1, 2018



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  6/02/18          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2018 - 04/30/2018 ***       TURNBULL CREEK CDD

BANK C TURNBULL HANCOCK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

3/23/18 4944884  201803 310-51300-31400                                     *              404.11
INCIDENTAL EXPENSES

3/23/18 4944884  201803 300-15500-10000                                     *            2,607.19
FY19 2015A1&2 TRUSTEE FEE

US BANK                                                         5,618.49 000567
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00050 3/23/18 4944944  201803 310-51300-31400                                     *            1,750.00

FY18 2015B1&2 TRUSTEE FEE
3/23/18 4944944  201803 310-51300-31400                                     *              271.25

INCIDENTAL EXPENSES
3/23/18 4944944  201803 300-15500-10000                                     *            1,750.00

FY19 2015B1&2 TRUSTEE FEE
US BANK                                                         3,771.25 000568

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00311 4/01/18 341367   201804 330-57200-34000                                     *            4,958.33

APR FACILITY MANAGER
4/01/18 341367   201804 330-57200-34300                                     *            1,416.67

APR FACILITY ATTENDANTS
4/01/18 341367   201804 330-57200-34700                                     *              458.33

APR PROGRAM COORDINATOR
4/01/18 341367   201804 330-57200-34100                                     *            4,208.33

APR FIELD OPS MANAGER
4/01/18 341367   201804 330-57200-46400                                     *            1,191.67

APR POOL MAINTENANCE
4/01/18 341367   201804 330-57200-34200                                     *              733.33

APR JANITORIAL SERVICES
4/01/18 341367   201804 330-57200-34800                                     *            2,325.00

APR FACILITY MONITOR
4/01/18 341367   201804 330-57200-34400                                     *            4,000.00

APR FACILITY MAINTENANCE
VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES, INC.                                  19,291.66 000569

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00285 3/08/18 C11610   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *              199.50

INSPECT HVAC
WEATHER ENGINEERS, INC                                            199.50 000570

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/12/18 00054 3/31/18 PW48191  201804 330-57200-44900                                     *              668.52

APR REFUSE
ADVANCED DISPOSAL                                                 668.52 000571

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/12/18 00313 4/06/18 4        201804 310-51300-31300                                     *              100.00

2015 5/1/18 PREPAY AMORT
DISCLOSURE SERVICES LLC                                           100.00 000572

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/12/18 00277 4/01/18 181517   201804 320-53800-46600                                     *           22,103.00

APR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
DUVAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE LLC                                22,103.00 000573

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TURN TURNBULL CREEK BSANCHEZ  



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  6/02/18          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2018 - 04/30/2018 ***       TURNBULL CREEK CDD

BANK C TURNBULL HANCOCK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 4/19/18 00275 3/26/18 26802    201803 330-57200-63100                                     *               89.32
1000W REDUCED JACKET LAMP

3/26/18 26802    201803 330-57200-63100                                     *              190.00
LABOR

THIBAULT'S ELECTRICAL SERVICE                                     279.32 000574
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/19/18 00039 4/10/18 5211517  201804 330-57200-46600                                     *              110.00

APR PEST CONTROL
TURNER PEST CONTROL                                               110.00 000575

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/19/18 00039 4/10/18 5213488  201804 330-57200-46600                                     *               75.00

APR PEST CONTROL
TURNER PEST CONTROL                                                75.00 000576

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00277 4/17/18 181577   201804 320-53800-46600                                     *              500.00

SOD INSTALL SR-16
DUVAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE LLC                                   500.00 000577

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00277 4/17/18 181578   201804 320-53800-46600                                     *              330.00

CRAPE MYRTLES INSTALL
DUVAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE LLC                                   330.00 000578

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00002 4/17/18 61538263 201804 310-51300-42000                                     *               19.13

APR FEDEX POSTAGE
FEDEX                                                              19.13 000579

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00205 2/02/18 52963    201802 320-53800-46800                                     *            1,700.00

TILAPIA CLEANUP 2/2/18
FUTURE HORIZONS INC                                             1,700.00 000580

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00023 4/17/18 16687    201804 310-51300-31200                                     *            2,400.00

2015 A&B FYE 2/28/18 ARB
GRAU & ASSOCIATES                                               2,400.00 000581

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00015 4/17/18 99691    201803 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,149.00

SOCIAL MEDIA RESEARCH
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            2,149.00 000582

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00015 4/17/18 99692    201803 310-51300-31500                                     *            1,609.89

MAR MONTHLY MEETING
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            1,609.89 000583

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00004 3/09/18 I0301718 201803 310-51300-48000                                     *              367.98

LANDSCAPE RFP NOTICE
THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD                                          367.98 000584

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TURN TURNBULL CREEK BSANCHEZ  



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  6/02/18          PAGE   4
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2018 - 04/30/2018 ***       TURNBULL CREEK CDD

BANK C TURNBULL HANCOCK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 4/26/18 00311 3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *              453.52
PAPER TOWELS/COFFEE/SOAP

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *                6.97
WATER

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *                9.56
PRESSURE WASHER OIL

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *               14.16
GAS FOR PRESSURE WASHING

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-51000                                     *               23.42
FLASH DRIVE

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *               58.56
GATE OPENER

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-51000                                     *               59.99
PRINTER INK

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *               62.82
LED 13W LIGHTS

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-51000                                     *               70.00
EMAIL BLAST

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *              196.27
SENSOR SWITCH

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *              212.72
FITNESS WIPES

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *              253.89
AED PADS AND BATTERY

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-63100                                     *              464.71
SCISSOR LIFT

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-49400                                     *               21.88-
RTRN SPRING EVENT SUPPLY

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-49400                                     *               13.27
MILK/COOKIES FOR EVENT

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-49400                                     *               62.92
EGG BASKETS

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-49400                                     *               63.21
EASTER BASKET FILLER

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-49400                                     *              120.89
BASKETS

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-49400                                     *              186.21
PICTURES WITH PETE

3/31/18 341860   201803 330-57200-49400                                     *              250.00
BUNNY

VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES, INC.                                   2,561.21 000586
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00311 4/24/18 341951   201804 330-57200-34600                                     *            2,489.62

LIFEGUARD HOURS 3/27-4/9
VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES, INC.                                   2,489.62 000587

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TURN TURNBULL CREEK BSANCHEZ  
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*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2018 - 04/30/2018 ***       TURNBULL CREEK CDD

BANK C TURNBULL HANCOCK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 4/27/18 00330 4/27/18 042718   201804 330-57200-49400                                     *              150.00
4/27 TRIVIA EVENT

DWIGHT FAIRCLOTH                                                  150.00 000588
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK C                280,078.91

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              280,078.91

TURN TURNBULL CREEK BSANCHEZ  























































































































AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  6/02/18          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2018 - 04/30/2018 ***       TURNBULL CREEK-CAPITAL RESERVE

BANK B CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 4/26/18 00028 1/29/18 8579     201801 600-53800-61000                                     *            1,075.00
ROOF RPR/ONSITE MEETING

STONEBRIDGE CONSTRUCTION                                        1,075.00 000066
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00028 3/28/18 8759     201803 600-53800-61000                                     *            3,331.00

ROOF REPAIR/WATER SLIDE
STONEBRIDGE CONSTRUCTION                                        3,331.00 000067

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/26/18 00028 4/20/18 8815     201804 600-53800-61000                                     *              681.00

PER PROPOSAL 8/15/17
STONEBRIDGE CONSTRUCTION                                          681.00 000068

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK B                  5,087.00

TOTAL FOR REGISTER                5,087.00

TURN TURNBULL CREEK BSANCHEZ  









AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  6/02/18          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 04/01/2018 - 04/30/2018 ***       TURNBULL CREEK CDD

BANK C TURNBULL HANCOCK

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 4/05/18 00088 3/30/18 46984    201803 330-57200-63100                                     *               90.00
FIX BROKEN TEST COCK

3/30/18 46984    201803 330-57200-63100                                     *                9.00
1/8" TEST COCK

BOB'S BACKFLOW & PLUMBING CO, INC                                  99.00 000560
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00179 3/25/18 03252018 201804 330-57200-41000                                     *              300.86

APR CABLE/PHONE/INTERNET
COMCAST                                                           300.86 000561

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00329 4/02/18 13220320 201804 330-57200-63100                                     *               75.00

SERVICE CALL
FIRST COAST FIRE AND SAFETY                                        75.00 000562

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00205 3/30/18 53586    201804 320-53800-46800                                     *              645.00

APR LAKE MAINTENANCE
FUTURE HORIZONS INC                                               645.00 000563

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00016 4/02/18 235      201804 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,750.00

APR MANAGEMENT FEES
4/02/18 235      201804 310-51300-35100                                     *              133.33

APR INFORMATION TECH
4/02/18 235      201804 310-51300-31300                                     *               83.33

APR DISSEMINATION FEES
4/02/18 235      201804 310-51300-51000                                     *                3.03

OFFICE SUPPLIES
4/02/18 235      201804 310-51300-42000                                     *               50.06

POSTAGE
4/02/18 235      201804 310-51300-42500                                     *               11.40

COPIES
4/02/18 235      201804 310-51300-41000                                     *               19.76

TELEPHONE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,050.91 000564

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00041 4/01/18 13129557 201804 330-57200-46500                                     *            1,294.95

APR POOL MAINTENANCE
4/01/18 13129557 201804 330-57200-46500                                     *               38.62

FUEL
POOLSURE                                                        1,333.57 000565

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00206 4/04/18 04042018 201804 300-20700-10400                                     *          207,081.00

FY18 CAPITAL RESERVE FUND
TURNBULL CREEK-CAPITAL RESERVE FUND                           207,081.00 000566

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 4/05/18 00050 3/23/18 4944884  201803 310-51300-31400                                     *            2,607.19

FY18 2015A1&2 TRUSTEE FEE

TURN TURNBULL CREEK BSANCHEZ  
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